
'I 

dl-34 

' 0 

FINAL CONTRACT AUDIT REPORT 

TRIPOLI POWER PLANT PROJECT 

£Aeti.iLD ttf..Fegusna. Cmpp=ny Internationalp Inc,. in Trinoli1 LibhaA 

Contrn+ Mn TCAc-19P 

REPORT NO. 62-1 

.tI.n. HISTORIAL M 
TECHNICAL REFERECH 

- . UNITED STATES 'ROOM 1656 NS 

AID MISSION TO LIBYA JUNE 21, 1962 

- I 

jharold
Rectangle

jharold
Rectangle

jharold
Rectangle

jharold
Rectangle



4 
G4~34
 

A'W?( 

FORT~ SA&2 

ANR IT Quoit EvC4rnYWh 

L ~~0 -tEkeo , W0 rig 

*~~~~ 

nCvtT 

rcao~-"!$ HO. 

T1 -Il~S 

Co, 

ruuRT12 2GT 

m n~~i3I, n 

ATIMT? bhF%)Pi 
A. ISO-

Joao A 9~115 ah UcbnOy%, 

CL4~?$IFI C~.flON 

TO 

QT: 2 It? 

Of'Iir'e oZ tluCrirw3. 
UjSmi))/L.ik'Yja 

jharold
Rectangle



TABLE OF CONTENTS --

Page 

Parpose of the Audit 1
 

Scope of the Audit 1
 

Conduot of the Audit 3
 

Background Inforuation 8
 

&umaryr of Findings and Recommendations 14
 

Dltailed Findings and Reconmnradations 16
 

Conuaents 28
 

Ehit Inter iew 30
 



1'dlBITS 

8Mi of ioriLations and Trat-fevs of Fcirls Under PI02s 

J ntI OfV Unaerstading b4bus-an the Ministry of Fananzce 
wlI UMID/LLbya on the Repartilion of the Eleetrity 
tcol <- Twpandit'res betWen Loans and Gran'tin--Aid Funds 

'H':h Tra~n taticn of an Arbile Appea i4g in the Janviary 15., 
100, :loan of '"he Knowledge." a Magazine Published in 

a b thde lnted States Information Serice, Tripoli 
Lyit . 

Pi Jinia o Libyan Pound Expenditures and Recorded iabilitie 
I 'v teettr ledga of H. K. Pergason Company, International, 

Dlrezkdo:tm of Loc' Dollar Lsduers' of H. K. Fergocon Company, 

Pi	taxti ozme rIprditxures for Corxaereial Transportation of
 
Fie, f:tA FrConnel DeterZmined from Lcl. Records 


rs , fly Atsignuf Field Staff Employees Considered as baing 
ThJXrClXd fra Loan FLnds in Accordance vith the IAeorandam 
oW Urdersing betuesen the Ministiy of Fimne and 
UfllD/L-bya 

FIxpn@:'iirse ar Shipments of Personal Automobiles from Libya 
& Ptojec9 bst per Records Available Locally 

Suir-n*/ o9 £ersonal and Household Effects from Abya at 
Idbyx Pcaud Costs (Other than Privately Ouned Automobilee) 

DicaymUble Libyan Pound Bspsaiditnres for Cables and
 
90J~aces, -10
 

yltellansaom Disalloable Arouants Inoluded in Lo;ial Libyan
 
eard ledgera
 

RMa ordod Issues of Household rnxaishings to Other than Em-

JoAjaes of H. K. Ferguson Company International, In.o 


CabV; 'in Quatd.onable Payments from Dollar Fhnds for Travel
 
facense 


BUlhinca lotated for Iimmamizations (Inoculations) of Field
 
Stff Porzonnal and Dependents 


Ilrragteation of Tripoli Power Plant (TIDA-187) 

A 

3 

6 

7 

12 

13 

14 



UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR lINTERNATIONAL DEVEIOPMENT
 

MISSION TO LIBYA
 

Office of the Controller
 

Final 

Contract Audit Report Of 

Tripoli Power Plant Project 

(Activities of H. K. Ferguson Company, International, Inc., in Tripoli, Libya) 

from June 24, 1959 to co..h March 14, 1962 

Contract No. ICAc-1238 

Purpose of the Audit 

The purpose of the audit was to ascertain whether project progress, 

procurement practices and procedures, arrival and distribution of commodities, 

utiliatbion of opmmodities and services, and reporting were as provided for 

under pertinent agreementsz and to determine the status, propriety of ex­

penditares, and proper allocations of loan and grant-in-aid funds expended 

under agreements with the H. K. Ferguson Company International, Inc. 

Scope of the Audit
 

The soe of the audit included the examination of local dollar and
 

Libyan pomd ledgers, vouchers, parolls, and supporting documents of all
 



kypes. In addition, periodic reports prepared by H. K. Pergason Corpany 

International, Inco, in Tripoli, as of March :6, 19625 were verified as 

being based on loal ledger entrieso 

Time, attendance, and leave records were examined, and records per­

taining to transportation of staff personnel, travel alloiances, shipment3 

of personal effects and personal autoiobiles, and housing allowances in 

Tripoli were analyzed. Charges reflected for passport and visa fees, physi­

cal examinations and inoclaTtions were examined 

Practices and procedures in making all types of purchases including 

such items as freight, insuranee, and local eartage tere considered, and 

utilisation of commodities and maintenance of inventories were sampled 

Entries and documents pertaining to support of others 'were given care­

fa consideration, Job pvogress charts and reports Tere studied, and ob­

sezvations were made of the use of local and other -cersonnel. In addiition, 

records of the Ministry of Finance pertaining to the activities of the 

HI K. Fergison Company International, Inc0 , were compared with those of 

the company to ascertain what differences, if any, ight exist. 

It was realized that it would be impossible in this audit to coapute 

the exact aior.ts that-should be funded from loans and those that shouOld 

be thnded from grant-in-aid funds because of possible valid differences of 

opinions among authorities as to the proper funding categories of so3 of 

the items, Nevertheless, a computation was made of anoants considerad by 

the auditors at the tine of preparation of this report as payable fron 

loans and from gratr-in-aid funds for the primary purpose of giving somie 

indication of funding requiremenbso 



of tbe kdi; 

From one to a total of three acditors concarTently devoted time to 

thin audit, The orik progrcm nas eo devised that the auditors each con­

oentabated on a particular phase of the activities of the project and their 

scconplishments were consolidated into this overall report. Detailed not33, 

scddes cnd tabulations prg.ared duAng the audit are being retained in 

the working papers rather than encuwier the report by including them. Yre 

lindnay audit work was performed at USAID/Libya and the remainder of tha 

:!rk was perforNed at project offies and sites and in the project office of? 

the Ministry of Finance4 , Goernment of Libya. The vaxious phases of the 

caidit ourk rexre perfomed in sbstantially the order in which they are set 

forth below, 

A stWdy was made of the letter of intent and rebalting conttact beesstn 

the nistay of Finanve and the H. K. Feryason Company International, Inc, 

to become f90milar nith the ters and conditions under thich tha company 

Ns operating. This rms follced by studies of the bactgroand correspondenace 

and other doctoents on file at USAID/Libya, inOadir' the documents under 

Thiel Ikwu el Secarity Assistance (MSA) and Development Loan Ford (DLF) loans 

Tere g-anted and umder thich grant-ia-aid :as to be farnished for the pro ­

jet, pertinen PI0s, and the agreerents between, ICA, USAID/Iibya, and -ale 

Ministay of Tinance under hich certain costs were to be paid from loan 

ftnds and other from grant-int-aid fund. At the sene time, studies ware 

ade of pertinent sections of Regulation No. 1, Standard Government Travel 

RegUlations, the LIbyan lbor Code, ett)' and a schekle was prepared :Dtc 

show3 the total allocations o funds to eanh PIO and transfers of M6 be­

tzeam P1O3. (See ESxibit le) 



After tte £bo7e stucies . K;edCle were completed, tziel balcn:cc 

were prapared from theB dollar and L&byan po'tind ledgrs maitaine in 

Tripoli by the IL K. Fer:son C pany Interaationl, In ,, lo3al pr;sr :1 

statans twere verified as teing based on entries in the ledgera Vrd 

Vouchers and, stpporting documents were eamined for proprietr and souaray 

An estimated 10 percetrL svapling of vouchers was cheoked against ledge-r 

entries and lists were made of qestionable and disallowable iteis apxa:.rs 

ig in the voachers and snpp'or:tLng doeas.:nts 

Dollar and Libyamn pond payrolls. and tine, leave, and atteance. as 

cords ware then examined to determine w-htether reflected bilances rare 

correct,, and payments and leave balanaes were Uithin the scope o' the ' we 

trabt. At irregular intervals, the use of personnel -as observed to ac 

certain, if possible, ihether the individvals on the payrolls were then 

required for the project and eficiently employed. 

&raminaticis were made of vouchers and supporting documents shota! 

tcosts of transportation of personnel, personal effects, and privately o::aad 

automdoiles, and charges for subsistence, pbysical exanantions io2&tato 

passport and visa fees, 1ojal hoaing allowances, and oder direct Cha-je 

incident to travel of e:ployees and their authorised dependents. Race :d­

cords were considered in conjunction with the etter of intent Cad conluret 

betueen the MIinistry of Finance and -tae I. K, Ferguson Comny laternaisc'. 

Ince, and the individual employrzent contracts betreen the company and ­

ployees to detemine whether the recorded costs were within the stopeu oX 

the docuiients. 
-3 

An aysis was made of posts showm to be in support of others, doomttd 

colletations, receivables and non-re5mbursable expenditures, and disbvrscutscnT 

to local contrators primarily to aid in ascertaining net costs under the 

http:apxa:.rs


was made 

observe tbs ty1 :, amount and condition of waterial therein 'uith the vieu 

to ascertaining to nome entant ;chether there was waste and .Sshandling of 

corinodities. 

StAdies were mcade of procedares folloued and records riintained in 

rconrection Tth off-shore and local purchases, requests for commodiAes to 

be sapplied by others under the contract, and the receipt, storage, isece 

and acocantability for property including POL prodncts 'This ineleded ta 

randon eelection of 66 line iems in various property classes 'aich were 

follo.ed throagh records from. time of purchase and observed to be on ste, 

in Te-arehouse stocks, or accounted for otherwise, It also inoluded the ob-

Servation of a periodic varahouse invertory. 

Records of all iter loaned by USAID/Libya to the Ministzy of Finance 

for use in connection with the project wexe checked with USAID/Libya re.­

cords in an endeavor to ascertain &hethereach item was included in the 

accountability records of the company. Observations were made of all these 

items with the exception of hoasehold furnishings shown by company records 

to be located in households. No private homes were entered to observe 

furnishings supplied through the conmoany as it was believed the same re­

salt could be accomplished at the tine of completion of the coabract and 

after the furnishings had been removed from residential premises. 

Spot checks were wrade of Ministry of Finance records to deterwine 

nhsther they were in agreement with those of the H. K. Fergason Cocpany 

International, Inc. Differences were reconciled when possible and desir2ble. 

In a few instances, an unwarranted amaouint of time would have been reaaired 

to make reconciliations, butr errors in Ministry of Finance records were 

noted, In such cases. the amounts reflected in company records were used 

Contrafto I; 7 5 0n a iist to the scrap and salvage yard to 

http:follo.ed


as they cald be traced to basic documents. 

I1?ay instances wera noted in the local records of the compary lwhere 

ezperditures for similar transactions tcere charged to different account 

codea br miscoded It uras first thuaght that scoh entries shoald be listed 

and proper adjustments recomended. However, it was soon found that to 

segregate and list aL ach entries toUld reqaire the rmate examination of 

every supporting documnsnt from the beginning of the projectk Cons eo.enty, 

the aadt ras condrted on the basis of informa.ly recodUn only those entris 

noted which affected proper %unding if not so recoded. 

Libyan taxes and stam duties paid by the contractor from project funds 

rae often not segregated in the accounts. The amounts paid for road tax on 

m.otor vehicles (license fees) were sagregated by the auiditors and sanplins 

;e:'e vade of taxes on ntilities, telephone service and cables to ascertain 

diether large amonuts were involved and the amount of work that would be Te 

qpired to segregate all sach eroenditures. It was found that the amouixts 

involved nera rAlatively snall, were usally on transpctions to be financed 

frorm loan funds or included in amounts spent that rare in excess of the 

naxim-ain permitted as a reibnreable uost, and the man-hors that rould be 

racess:t to deterAns the exact total eamunt thereof t'as not narranted. 

The Mezorand-m of Understanding betiqeea the Ministry of Finance and 

USAID/Yidbya provides that ?any ercess of the eost of first Class air fares 

non-authorized by the Ministry over the cost of tourist class air faresl 

shal be chargeable to grant-in-aid funds (See page 6 of Exhibit 2,)v 

Sites are two rates for tourist (econor) class air fares; one for travel 

on propelleradriven aircraft and another for travel on jet aircraft Simes 

there w-ere practically no propeller-driven airraft on sche&tled flights over 

the Atlantic Ocean on March 25, 1961, the d-2te the Memoran&dm of Undevatentng 

http:informa.ly


as in,- ' cutation off the pohionS of A, as thet night be intel-preta 

to Wxpayable from g ratin-sid tncts ere rAde on the basis of air fares 

applie3ble to jet service or info-neation as to lack of clarity as to 

t as intended to be ohargeable to grant-iuaid funds, see Findin No, 

P of this rsport0 

It as the practice not to record in inventory zpeoialized const~rntion 

equipmnt that had been fabicated locally by the contractor rAgadless of 

the sie or value of an ite. It was reported that recessary parts for TOe 

eaipnent, such as rheels and pneuatin tires, heavy cable pAlleys, ete, 

nera sometires obtained by partiallyr cannibalising other eqaipment, loaned 

by the Libyan Gavernmentb for use on the projet and that these parts :ere 

to be reinsta2led on the original equir::ent, at the time of comletion of 

the contract. The erbent of remloval of parts from the loaned equipment and 

restoration of the parts could not be deterrcited for latk of pertinsnt re­

cords, not could it be defi-rtely deteridned that all fabricated equipnentr 

less cannibalized parts that were returned to original equipcenb was on hand 

at the ornletion of the project, 

No control records were looated from hich hoisehold ±rnishings pir­

&asatfrom project finds could be identified or other:wise accoanted for 

by specific item from the tke of mrcase Nnmbered metal tags had been 

perm'anefrlly affixed to the more vainable items to aid in identification, 

but the tag system was adopted aabsequent to the time many of the iters 

were received. In addition, the tags ware neither c.ired in nnmarical 

seqience nor by type of furnishing and no record was nointaiinsd of the t: s 

ased The zatter was farthe' coMlicCated by the fact that new funitar 

stock apoijd cards rere propard abo'ut Jne 1961 and only items in x'ehtoles 

"7.­



inventory or then outstanding in households were -reflected. It was orally 

reported that the previous furniture stock record cards were destroyed -at 

the time the new cards were prepared, The kditor Generales Department of 

the Libyan Government devoted considerable time to inventories of all types 

near the close of the project and seemingly nas satisfied that household 

furnishings were sufficiently accounted for. 

The local records of the H. K. Ferguson Company International, Inc, 

were closed as of coo.bo Marcdh 1, 1962, the last date covered by this aedit 

report6 At that time, outstanding camitments for payments of Libyan poLnds 

were t ned over to the Ministzy of Finance for processing and payment then 

billings are presented. -

Prior to February 1, 1956, the electric power systems in Tripoli, Hons 

and Misurata, Libya, were nholly owned by the Societa Elettrica Comerciale 

Industriale, a sabsidiary of the Societa Nazsionale Sviluppo of Milan, Italy, 

On that date, the Libyan Government purchased 69,375 percent of the fixed 

assets of the three power systems at a cost equivalent to approximately 

$3,150, 000. These funds were obtained by the Ministry of Finance on behalf 

of the Libyan Goverinent through a grant for the purpose made by the libyan 

American Reconstruction Commission (IARC). 

At the time of the purchase, the Tripoli power system consisted of a 

large oal-operated steam plant that had been maintained on a minium cose 

basis subsequent to World War II; an auxiliary diesel plant and other diesel 

units that reportedly were in fairly good condition; distribution lines that 

needed overhauling; ebo, The system produced marginal requirements for 

Tripoli and the adjacent agricultural area It was realisied that additional 



capact y and major eqaipment were necessary to permit the long over-due 

retirement, of some of the existing facilities and a7est expeanding neede 

Abotch the t'ie the 69.375 percent of the assets of the three porer 

systems was obtained by the Libyan Government., two short-term loans total­

ing the reported equivalent of approxinately $928,000 were obtained by ite 

Ministry of finance froa ITARC to mi-eet operating capibal recaivereniss and 

purchase stores. Apparently, the loans were used primarily for capital 

additions. 

In Febrnary 1957, a coairt&a was entered into bstween the inistry of 

Finance and the Westinghoase Electric Company for the prarchase of two 10,O0 

KW generators ith steam tirbines, other electrical equipment and certain 

services at a cost equivalent to approximoately $3,812,700. Initial payi.evnts 

vunder this contract were made from funds eargarked for the purpose by IARO 

and the remainder was to be paid in installents over the years No fumrs 

obtained from the United States Go-verment by loan or grant-in-aid were to 

be used for instalhuent paymits 'wnder the contract. 

On Apr1 30, 19573, a Project Agreement (No. 70-22-005) was enbered 

into by ICA and IAEO for the rehabilitation and expansion of the Tripoli 

poier system. On the same date,, the Idbyan Government obtained an 14A loIna 

in an amonib not to exceed $2,500,000 to assist in the undertaktgQ On 

June 28, 1957, the loan was increased to an amolot not to exceed $3150000Q 

(See Exhibit 1 for schedule shoting howt the aro.ant was allocated to PIOc) 

On August 8, 1957, a letter of agreement was entered into betueen TtfG 

and Hilliam H. Brne, PE., under which the Byrne organisation vas to pro­

vide detailed designs, construction drawings and certain stated services 

in connution with the rehabilitation and extension work to be performed on 



thea po103er afta of asbsequent exctensions of thleWelete Sgaet 

do--neant; rara plaeed in conbract form on Febifarj 3, 1958. 

Ou June 24, 1959, a letter of intenb providing or nonstruation eervicea 

to ereot a naw power generating plant and distribution network in Tripoli and 

e:Mend certain power transismission facilities was signed by the Ministy of 

Tinance and the H. K. Ferguson Conpany laternational, Inc. The domrent 

specified that the services rere to be frrnished on a cost plus a fixed fee 

bisis,irkth fee established at $200,000 including overhead. 

On the Zolloing days June 25, 1909, the Libyan Governnent signd a 

loan agreement Vith DLF nder which an emount not to ezoeed $,000,000 nas 

rads available to provide additional fands for the rehabilitation and ex­

pension of the power system. (See E::hibit 1 for schedule shoning hou the 

snoant was alloosted to PIOs.) The xmirn total amount of the loans ob­

tained from United States Government sources tAts :as $8,500,000. 

The letter of intent of June 24, 1959o Eas suparseded by a formal two­

party contract signed on Augast 15, 1960, by the parties to the letter of 

intent. This contract, hich is identified for USAID purposes as No4 

10Qc-1238, states in the orening sentence that it was "entered into as of 

the 24th day of Jun 19590' It does not permit the contractor to incur 

some of the reibarsable costs that wero permitted by the letter of interbt 

but provides in Section 32,G that "All costs, obligations and cornitments 

properly incurred under the Letter of Interi, snd its subsequent extensions 

up to the actual date of signing tW.s corrbrecbtether or not heretofore 

be a proper charge hereiexx" 

RevisioAN o. 3 of the basic Project Agreesent was entered into oa 

Asgast 15. 1960. Anong other things, it prorided that certain costs relative 

-10­



to the rbAilition and aspanrion of the power systsa :are to be pro ­

viecd fxwi lan funds and others were to be provided from gratin-dd AVmbif 

Under date of march 25, 161j a umemoran&n of Undorsatinj bZt c-. 

tha <inistry cf Finance and the USOM of Libya on the repartition of V-1 

leWcwioty Project Expenditures between Loans and Grantin-Aid Farle .,7 

providcd umder the H. K. Ferguson Contract and I.C.A. Specialt Agreein 

Cat'A Angouist 1, 1960" mas signed by the Acting Director, USO/iibya, mr 

th) le-Vtricity Project Director,, linistry of iunance. (See hibi 2-) 

5th3 ZUOA. Special Agreement referred to is Revision No. 3 of the basic 

Pnject Agrcment. 

Accordin3 to the Cultural Affairs Officer, United States Infon2st'on 

Service; the local Libyan radio station and a local Arabic neuspaper crvh 

covicAd storics from tixze to tte- on the Tripoli PorerPlant Project. fo 

o&4rird that the fist of these stories appeared econ after teI W'1SA cn 

cercent ras entered inbo; thab- thr stories rere printed or broadca st in 

Arabie; butr that there were few, if any, direct references to tha-Ma- wA 

Db lons. Instead, the stories usual2y stated briefly that the porcr plant 

rxs toiug bailt with United States technical and financial aid. A stoty 

rm:adeiAning the loans and the amounts obtained through them nas printed in 

the Janry 15, 1960, isue of the magasine called 'IThe KvowledgeA (ea 

E&jdbit 3 for English translation) This magazine is publithed tice 

,onthty in Arabic by the United States Inforation Service. It reporttDly 

hns bout 12,500 subscribers and has the largest Libtvn circulation of 

r2ayAine distributed in Libya, 

In CU whicle apparing in2 the July 30, 1961, as9e of the 'SuWTv 

GhAV a ratly nosmpaper printed in Tripoli in the English ianguage, it 

ThY] cttecd Ln pnlrt that 

nfl., 



' The FederAl Goverment /of Liby / bought the last private 
shares in the Tripoli Povr Wation on Tuesday and then handed 
over the station to Tripolitania Adriniistrationo 

"n a spech, Ess. Hassiri /inister of Finance6 recalled 
that the government had bought 70 per cent of the shares in the 
8ECI (Societa Elettrica Commearciale It.aliana) company a few 
years 2go. 

eNow that the gavenment had constracted newr electricity 
generating plant wTith double capacity, he said, it had been de­
eided to purchase the retaining 30 per oent of The shares" 

In an article appearing in the October 25, 1961, issue of the "Triipoli 

Mirror," another seekly newspaper printed in Tripoli in the English language 

it was stated in part that: 

"The plant wdith 20,000 kilowatt capacity will be dedicated 
on December Q, J9617 the tenth anniversawy of Libyan Indepem­
dence. 

"The United States has provided. valnable gaidance and
 
assistance tvough its engineers and has made miore than 9
 
million Dollars available to the Libyan Gove!rment for the
 
project.,,
 

In an artiole appearing on page 1 of the December 31, 19619 issue of 

the "Tripoli Mirror," it uas stated in part that: 

tThe greatest IM L4 milion and 30000 Power Plant in
 
Tripolitania was officially inaugurated by King Idris I on
 
Wednesday afternoon /December 27, 19617.
 

The article included a brief descrivtion of the capacity of the plant­

and the inauguration ceremonies, but made no refererce to the manner in 

r&ich it was financed. However, in a page 1 article appearing -in the De­

cember 31, 1961, issue of the "Sunday Ghibli," titled "King Idris Opens New 

Parer Station it .ms stated that: 

'a -afibye 7 Premier said that the goverment had been rell 
pleased with the results of the act of nationalizing the paer 
project. It had also been happy to transfer -- as a free grant ­
the entire enterprise to Tripolitania Administration. 



"CO-O.poxatioaa 

WGio Loverwnt, in givinmg this £7,000,000 aun tpritn to 

02pwyii bzt-k Fagza~i b~an ac the 3,oanwont-c by
it kil1c pao-:er 4crveloprmmb 0 

lk) appneoiated the Vlig ~1rkt off ixzau-2 £rinrAv - i 
ro'pc~ati'batreu the govsaA-s of Libya au~2 t-ha Ih& 5t: 

r::r vmi htd cost £3O,0,th0 eqalent oP 110,2 
cxt o±' thich tB,SbOflOO hiM Loa --~oeeed to na by the o§) 

gowemmnb tae U.~S, inf t120o foxn of lonzaterm 1omsn Atc" 10oY 
iats off intlerast, inrtk offrbiob ill be -converted intbo a'&m~t 

.'A-aid to tha bmne-it of tkte project,"~ 

In -motbae abicle appeaing -in* tha JD -embea 31, 161, ismt o 

1~Bm~y~ib2±"it as ettvcit 

'MTo mmt plant, uihd tas bmCLt in 26 Yanlvs, cast ab~at 
el,13OO,OOO. Of tohis omvt Aant bow ;£3S%000 ta provided by 
tIn !I istxiy of Fidince au] the ='e-2-izder vute in1- 1o0=3 ffvoz 
&wl U48. (about £14800,0=0 gwon- ilz Darslop-rent T4h-, Xbnd mA 
07Cr Zl.20%,000 £rwoa tblip UoSb Uatni. Slccuriit, Ainistati on.) 

112t Nwky £400,000 oZ these loam~ ara ezpcted to b3 eoyA;aerto 
,tnZo Ercutz-dntaid for the bezvagit of the eixctrvity wCtair' 

tdn i~~atio~ c' the fripoli Pores- Plant 'ean iopoted to AW>W 

t n -In rarea detci2 on J2nvarY S. 13 9S2: by TOkID A-3-87. CSe 2PXbUb5&?W 

coyof thisJrra. 

An nrt-iele ttlbled ' 1 nv.nainRoeptimoi amthe Downason of the E 

BAietrie Po:,er Sta-ion Opeuing t ie ts Attenaded by flY0 the -R-,PzA7 

mdn Otize Top IMg-an G eSmzsil MCI Othier C-omm:evaea Of41,twioi'11 

lye~ ~.inzcd 2a~ tu:. Januaaw 26p 2.962, ivutte t' TnKmxez The v14 

tI~3~inof tom pmaaV41 wt nitWning to cost an2d flnar: ing*, A'a­

"Tin im noia zwmsna -hat ias est~kat-'d by the cdAivzr;
Ainxen 0 BynsP0 %7vas four nfllion T hrza tmII~r ­

-Cscvesmr kb n pourr-la trb-ob i tho equivalfent oZ 12 iAIfMnn o. I 
J t-cd thw~ U.S. dlnrIa0 Z'dit project bnu been conplete1 

ca~sfatctlyuitbiin Tho aomr, of' inds estl atd &EirA the 
~k~-a~s ontls Ainca irorcbwr i927. 

I'Vaa lfin4st- of FIzeca Iaas costAbuated In ffrrnzAfr3 thiui 
pra-cje0%. io rdlflon, three Irnzxrcd thovsad Iibyn pcurs 

(crctztiy)tb ±o eqte±va1eat to 306OOOOO 11050 ewam_ 

-0-3wa 



from the Ibyan Treasury. The rest of the cost of 8,0,000
 
UPS. dollars had been obtained by the 1inistry of Finance in
 
a form of loans from the American Government. This latter
 
amount consists of 5,000,000 U.S. dollars from the Development 
Loan Fund Agency and 3,00,000 dollars from the Agency of the 
American Mutual Security Agency. From the latter loan, the 
American Government has decided to transfer an amount not fewer 
than one million dollars as a grant contribution from the Ameri­
can Government to the cost of the project." 

In a letter from the H. K. Fergusdn Company International, Inc, to 

Essayed Abdalla Sikta, Under Secretary of State and Project Director, dated 

February 3, 1962, it was stated that: 

nInasmuch as all items of constxuction work presently in­
cluded in our contract for the Tripoli Power Project have been 
completed and handed over, a Certificate of Acceptance is re­
quested in accordance wiTh Article 601 of the contract between 
the Ministry of Finance and H. K. Ferguson Company International, 
Inc 31 

No copy of a Certificate of Acceptance, if issued, has been located. 

However, the local office of the Ferguson organisation was closed on March 

14, 1962, and the last field staff emolqyee of the company departed from 

Libya on March 17, 1962. It is understood the departure was with -permission 

of the Ministzry of Fitnance. 

Smanrr of Findings and Recommendations 

Some supporting doorants applicable to invoices for expendituxes from 

both dollar and Libyan pound funds Tcere not available locally, In addition, 

the dollar accounts tere not, in some instances, so maintined locally that 

the portions of funds to be supplied from loan and grant-in-aid as specified 

in the Menorandom of Understanding betteen the inistry of Finance and 

USAID/tibya, dated March 25, 1961, cotu.d be compated. The amount of dis­

bursements and liabilities reflected in local ledgers from the inception of 

the project bo c.o.b.b March 14, 1962, and comantations of MSA expenditures 



and liabilities comp-atdd to be payable from loan, grant-in-aid, and Govern­

rent of Libya (GOL) funds are s.aumarized as follows- (see Exhibits 4 and 5 

for more details.) 

Disbuirsements 	 Computed FTnlng Status * 

& Liabilities Suspended kllowable Loan Grant GOL Funs 

1SA Loan** 

1,59S6,610 72 /J49'39 $2,235C39$l,961,192-77 	 & $82o0 $±88%63!9 

DLF Loan 

$2,328-017.98 Zas 
58D368.2i Z spiszss 


122.94 a eas _sk.

$2,386,09.13 as sz.zzz 

Per Agreement betzween USAID/tibya and hnistry of Finance, dated March 
25, 1961. 

iz* Dollar eqaivalenrts at the rate of LI 1 $2 636, the rate sapplied by
 
the American Express Office in the American Embassy, Tripoli, Libya.,
 

$ 	Overpayrentrs $1,tll984 suspended pending receipt of documents supporting 
inroices $3,17007. 

Conpted on the basis that the excess cost of first class fares were not 
aathoried by the inistry of finance in writing0a Shoald it be deteurined 
that the excess cost of first class fares over tourist fares wtere aaxoor­
ized in twriting by the Minisiy of Finance (see Finding No0 2 and Fxbibit 
6), the comuted amaount payable Crow grant-i-aid funds would be decreased 
by $1,627 83 and the amount oayable f-ron Toan funds would be increased by 
that amount to totals of $64,112 0 6 vni $12888,262077 respectively. 

z 	 Support costs of William I. Byrne, PaE, 

zz Support costs of the Ministry of Finance, 

zs Amount to be detenimzed by audcit of records in the Hcme Offive of the
 
Contractor ,
 

It is recoiaTended that liabilities and expenditures of Libyan po.nd 

funds be apportioned to MSA loan, grajnt-in-aid2 and GOL funids as corrtted 

above after determinabion of the statbs of excess costs of first class fares 

http:2,386,09.13
http:58D368.2i
http:2,328-017.98


over tourist fares. It is also recommended that compatation of dollar 

expenditures to be apportioned to DIF loan and grant-in-aid funds be made 

by the auditors making the audit of records in the Home Office of the Con­

tractor. 

Detailed Findings and Recommendations 

As previously stated, all supporting documents pertinent to expendi­

tues were not available locally and in some cases the records were not so 

maintained that the portions of project funds to be supplied from loan and 

grant-in-aid as specified in the Memorandum of Understanding between the 

Ministry of Finance and USAID/Libya, dated March 25, 1961, could- be readily 

computed. However, from the examination -of available records and observa­

tions, findings and recommendations are nade as follows: 

General 

Finding No. 1 

Employment titles of the contractor do not in some instances reflect ­

the exact duties being perforfued by an individual insofar as they are ap­

pliocable to functional positions ltsted in Appendix "Al to the contract 

(Appendix "l" to the Memorandum of Understanding between the Ministzy of 

Finance and USAID/Libya, dated March 25, 1961. (See last page of Exhibit 2.) 

This :makes it impossible to ascertain by exployment title hat individuals 

are included in the appendix for fnunding purposes . 

Recommendation No 'I 

It is recommended that employee costs to be funded in accordance with 

the Meiorandum of Understanding betneen the Ministry of Finance and USAID/ 

Libya and Appendix nA15 to the contract be based on information as to fune­

tional duties sapplied by the local office of the contractor. (See Exhibit 7.) 

16­



Finding No. 2 

Iost of the Field Staff personnel entered into tritten eoloymzent con­

tracts prior to kagust 15, 1960, under Which they and their authorised de­

pendeats were to receive first class air passage from their homes to Libya 

and retura. The Letter of Intent signed by the Ministry of Finance on JiUe 

2h, 1959, provides for reimursement of "Actual amounts paid by Constrrntor 

for transportation f or Conatzuctor s personnel * * * in travel status fron 

point of origin in the W.. or foreign cantry to Libya and return to point 

of origin or any other point, and Uithin the United States, Europe, or 

Africa **; provided that the cost of such travel and subsistence allou­

tree sepaately C.oes not exceed the cost by the mcst expeditious first-clss 

routed" Jndersooring supplied.7 (See page 6 of Exhibit 2) Section 32.0 

of the subsequent contract signed by the Hinistry of Finance on August 1, 

1960, provides that "All costs, obligations and comitrents properly incarred 

under the Letter of Intent and its subseaaent extensions up to the actnual 

dW~e of signing of this contrzch ideather or not heretofore paid or reiivursed 

pursant to said Letter of Intent and its subsequent exharicns shall be a 

proper ch.'rge herarzder." The Aemorar:cky of Understanding betueen the Mic-­

istry of Finmce and USAID/LiLya, 6ated i!arch 25 1961, provides that "any 

Exceos of the cost of first clas air fCrgea r-on-'authoized by the Ministiy 

over the cost of tourist class air fares, stlE.1l be chargeable to grant-in 

aid fOrs, /frndersooring suaplied.7 The UmeoruO.um of Agreoranb also pro­

lides 'chat the Cost o? tourist class ir Tares for personnel and their 

dependents unless lSt Cas has bsW citho:"Led bT the0 3riti070Ministry in 

Mall be chargedble to the loan tuzd, Uothing could be found in WritQrg 

tMich abated whethar or not the ebova- cited provisions of tba Lotter of 

http:UmeoruO.um


Intent and the subsequent contract wiere to be interpreted as the Ministry 

of Finance authorizing the difference between tourist and first class air 

fares being charged to loan funds. 

Recommendation No. 2 

,It is recommended, in view of the above circumstances, that proper 

officials be reqaested to clarify whether the difference in cost between 

tourist and authorized first class air fares are properly chargeable to loan 

or grant-in-aid funds. 

Libyan Pound Accounts 

Finding No.3 

Records show that the following Libyan Pound disbursements were made 

in excess of the amounts pezmitted by the letter of intent and Section 7.0$ 

of the subsequent contract for air and surface transportation of personnel 

and dependents:- (See Exhibit 6.) 

Dependents traveling by indirect route 
rare at nyu-resident relative of employee 

IM 35.600 
122.748 

AlloWance for travel of employee beyond point 
of repatriation of employee 10.,000 

Difference between first class air fare and 
tourist class tare specified in employbes 
contract, 7.363 

Stamp duty (local tax) 2112 

Total I 175.823 

Recommendation No. 3 

It is iecormended that the amount of I 1750 823 (equivalent to $198.63) 

be disallowed in final settlement under the contract because these payments 

were not within the scope of disbursements penitted by the letter of Inten; 

and/or the contract. 

-18­



total ohao? Ls 25LO00 was di sh'ttred an tr'nsportation costs of two 

new parsonally-omed aurbomobiles that t'ere delivered to two eirployees in 

Eturope at tha end of their asignmrnts, driven to Naples or LeHavre, and 

shipped from these locations to Neu York at project Post. The personaly-­

otmed attomobile used by one of the employees in Libya dring his sigrmant 

mas purchased by hin in Libya and sold before his departure, and the Ferson­

ally-owmed automobile ased by the other emoloyee in libya as shipped to 

Libya at project cost and sold in Libya before his departure. (See Thhibit 

8 for more details.) 

Recometndation No. 4 

It is recomended that the amount of Is 251.000 (equivalent to $711.83) 

bs disallowed because the automobiles Ahipped to New York had never been 

brovght into Libya and transiportation costs were thus not within the intent 

of paragraph A 13, subject 4 Reivbursemeab of the Letter of Inbent. 

Finding No0 5 

Compuations made from available local records show that the followi__ 

Libyan Pound amounts ware charged to the project for portions of shipmnts 

of personal and household effects (excluosive of privately-orned automobiles) 

tiat were in excess of the mariiaum teights permitted eneloyees by the letter 

of intent and the subsequent contract, (See Exhibit 9.) 

Surface shipmenlts I& 2531 
Air shinents 8.078 

Total UC 331 

Recomaenda.tion No0. 5 

It is recomm&ended that the total of L2 33.119 (eqivalent to $94.78) be 

disallowed becanse the exoenditures were for shinents of personal and home-­

io2d effeits in excess of the nrxirm weights pe.mittec individal exployeas 

by' the letter of intent and ihe subsequent contract, 



Finding Not. 6 

Local Voucher go. 3073 shows that Mr. Eldridge S. Cole traveled by 

comiercial airline from Tripoli to Malta on Iecenieer 21, 1961, and vas 

in duty status in Malta at midnight on that date. Records also show that 

he uas paid I 5.709 (equivalent to $16.19) as subsistence costs in lieu 

of per diem for that day. Section 7.0513 of the contract provides that 

per diem will be paid as prescribed by United States Standard Government 

Travel Regulations, Traich nas established at $12 a day at Malta. The only 

commercial aircraft between Tripoli and Malta on that date was acheduled 

to depfrt from Tripoli at 10-0 A.M. 

The Chief Accountant explained that Mr. Cole was employed in connec­

tion Thith the power plant project by other than H. K. Ferguson Internationals 

Inc., He said the Ministzy of Finance and Ferguson agreed that Mr. Cole would 

be sent to Malta to aid in solving certain problems pertaining to pumps to 

be installed by Ferguson and that the cost of sabsistence and airline pass­

age would be paid as a Ferguson contract cost. He also said that even 

though the subsistence cost exceeded the per diem rate pemitted by the 

contract, he believed that no objection should be interposed as no salary 

of Mr. Cole was charged to the contract 

Recomendation No. 6 

It is recommended that L. 2.535 (equivalent to $7,19) be disallowed 

as the traveler was entitled to only $900 (three-fourths of one day per 

diem at the rate of $12) for December 21, 1961, by the contract and Standard 

Government Travel Regulations. 

Findinx No. 7 

The folloing Libyan Pound disbursements were made for shipments of 

privately-owned automobiles, and personal and household effects of employees 



V 

nithorb copies of Bills of Lading or other supporting receipts being sub­

mitted by the forwarding organisation with invoices for costs. ' (See 

E6,ibits 8 and 9.) 

Personal and Household Effects 
Privatefly-ancmed Automobiles 

I 575.698 
5112.098 

- ML 117.796 

It vas noted in the examination of these pajerrent vouchers that there 

waere some instances tere invoiced amounts seemingly were in excess of 

amounts billed by competing organizations for similar past services. 

Recomendation No. 7 

It is recommended that disbursements totaling U 1,117,796 (equivalent­

to $3,17Q.07) be suspended from final payment under the contractuntil proper 

documents supporting the invoices of the forwarding organisation are made 

available by the contractor and the propriety of payments has been deter­

nined, 

Finding No0 8 

The Lilyan Pound ledgers included direct charges totaling IS 2L.700 

for cebles and telegrams relative to obtaining the contract for rehabilta­

tion and expansion of the power system and for hotel reservations. (See-

Exhibit 10.) 

Recomendation No. 8 

It is recomended that the above total of I 24.700, (equivalent to 

$70.05) be disalloed beckase the costs of obtaining the contract are out­

side the scope of the letter of -intent and the subsequint contract, and 

costs incurred to obtain hotel reaervations are included in per diem rates 

http:3,17Q.07


Finding No. 9 

The Lilban Pound ledgers included direct charges as follo7s: (See 

dhibit 11.) 

Renewal of Driver 0 s License (Project Manager) 
Entertainment (News Reporters) 
Bad Debt (Advance of Wages) -

Basiness Cards (Contractorgs Officials) 

It 1.00 
1.260 
2.142 
5.500 

Total 1 10.402 

Hecomendation No. 9 

It is recomended that the above total of IS 10.402 (equivalent to 

$29450) be disallowed because the expenditures were not provided for in the 

basic letter of intent and subsequent contract as project costs. 

Enhding No. 10 

The following Libyan pound expenditures which were not considered by 

the H. K. Ferguson Company International, inc., to be support costs incurred 

by that organization and thich are not included elsewhere in this audit re­

port, ware shon by local Ferguson records to be accounts receivable from 

William H. Byrne, P.E.: 

BKE . Expenditures 
Code No. I $ Equivaent 

FON 	 2-1 labor 1,649.243 $ 33,037.25 
2-2 Office Supplies 60.631 171.95 
2-3 Barricades- 588358 1,668.58 
2-4 Transmission Lines 12Ao08.osh 34,054.84
2-5 Utilities 26.085 73.98 
2-6 Office Furniture and Equipment 781.675 2,216.83 
2-7 Transportation Expense 1323337 3,752-98
2-8 Reproductions 999.763 2,835.33
2-9 Field Office 26.197 74030 
2-10 Housing; Residential 173.234 1 91,l01 

Totals F,L? 6.J477. $ 78O77.05 

-22­

http:78O77.05
http:2,835.33
http:2,216.83
http:34,054.84
http:1,668.58
http:33,037.25


Reconmendation rio, 10 

I- is rene 7ended that the portions of the above receivables to be 

paid from loan and other ilutds of the Governent of Libya Le detemiou 

during the local audit of tte accounts of William H, Byrneb PE., a the 

erpenditures tere made on beholf of Contract No. ICA-T-260 entered inbo 

between William Ho Byrne, P0 E., and the Ministzy of Finance. (Action: 

Office of the Controller/Libya.) 

The foll:-ing Libyan pound ezpenditures vhich uere not considered b7y, 

the 	H. K. Ferguson Comarnyr International, Inc.., to be -%pporu costs in-­

oucred by that argandization and thich are not included elxe:hera in thin 

auit.garport, were shorn by local Ferguson records to be eccounts receiv­

able from the LNinistzy of Financeo 

1IMF Erpenditaree
 
Code No Dlescription 
 _ 	 _Eiv 

IN 	1-1 labor £ 1,2913 $ 3,378,91 
1-2 Office Supplies 137-117 383,86 
1-3 Telephone and Cbles 33j)42 91#,,56 

Utilities; Non-Residence 27.5h. 781 
1-6 Office Ftrniture and Equipment 982 2,729.29 
1-7 Rousing; Residential 616So0 1,748-1:O
1-8 Tripoli International Fair 36523 1, 0362 

11-9 Porer -Plant Dedication Cero y -. 1678.11722 1,21WC3 

Totals £ h,OJ.2.25h- $ 11378.7W 

Recomnaendation No. 11 

It is recornended that the above receivables be revietnad tron theve­

cords of the IU.nistiy of Finance prior to final settlement of coosc bet:on 

USAfL) and the Ninistiy of Finance to ascertain that proper portitonB o the 

awounas are paid £rotm loan and grawt-in-aid fuands and the re,:aindev is p:Ma 

fro0t other unIs of the Govazeat of Libya as part of its contributin to 

the cost of the project or a unrelated costs. 

http:11378.7W
http:2,729.29


Records shou that household fumishings havinag a toral auquisitioA 

vals of $1,413,61 1'ad beez loaned to other than authorized perionnfl of 

tho tntacor 0 As of the end of the contract, su,7h individual itm UnA 

bcn on loan for periodo of more than six months to abouat two yaars nithuvt 

ranz1 being billed. (See Exhribit 12 for details.) 

Recormmndation No. 12 

It is reconzended that an ecquitable rental valute of the houehold 

amishinzs loaned to other than at:bhorined personnel of the contractor be 

detemainad and creditd to project costs at the time of final sabtlement of 

the contract as such loans are not ithin the scope of the contract. 

Dollar Accounsb 

The sum of $190.98 teas charged as support costs of William H. Byrne, 

.E 0 , in local dollar account No. 3118 - Office Supplies and Engineer Supplies 

& Equipzent. The charge was entered for paper, pens and photo enlargements 

harnished the local office of WIlliam H. Byrne, P.E. Seemingly, the H. K. 

Fergason Company Intemnational, Inc,, uas una-mare that Contract No. IC.1-T-260 

betseen Willian H. Byrne. PX, and the United Kingdom of Libya provided in 

Szction 9.00 that the Government of Libya rould sapply such itens direct or 

psovide reimburseant in local Cr"nrency. 

Recor~mndationNo0 13 

It is reaouaended that the above amount of $190.98 be deducted fron 

illiam . Byrne, P0E., srport costs shorn in the H K. Fervason Cocpany 

International, Inc,, dollar accoxbs and a proper char,;e z-ainst the Gcv-. 

n'at of Libya be included when final distribution of costs of the Tripoli 

Porev Plant Projeet are apportioned betwoeen loans, grant-in-aid and other 

:nd!s of -the Libyan Government. 



Dinding No. 1kt 

Local records shot that a total of $796.71 tnas charged to the project 

for travel expenses prior to Juine 2t,, 1959, the date the letter of intent 

was signed. and a total of $19l17.16 was charged to the project for travel 

expanses and sabsistence of employees ifao were never assigned to Libya and 

ihose &aties in connection -ith the project could not be established locally. 

(See Exhibit 13.) 

Recommendation No. 14 

It is recommended that the above expenditures having a grand total of 

$2,313.87 be given special attention during the audit of dollar accounts in 

the Home Office of the contractor. 

liding No. 15 

Accounts in local U.S. Dollar ledgers were maintained by ontractorts 

Operation Code Numbers rather than by AID Code Numbers. 

Recommendation No. 15 

It is recommended that it be determined by audit of records in the 

Contractor 0 s Home Office -tether expenditures were proper thin AID Code 

Numbers. 

Finding No. 16 

Records were not maintained locally in such A manner that Unemployment 

Insurance could be segregated to determine the portions payable from loan 

and grant-in-aid funds. 

Recommendation No. 16 

It is recomended that it be determined from records in the Home Office 

of the Conractorat the time of the audit at that loostion -what portions of 

eosts fbr Unemployment Insurance included in local Account No. I-2s, Unem­

ploymenb Insarance, are payable from loan and grant-in-aid funds. 

http:2,313.87
http:19l17.16


Findng Ngo17. 

Records were nob maintained locally in such a manner that Marine and 

certain other insurance could be segregated to determine the portions payable 

frm loan and grant-in-aid funds. 

Reeommendation No. 17 

It is recomended that it be determined from records in the Home Office 

of the Coirtractor at the tihe of the audit at that location what portions of 

costs for M4arine and other types of inuerance included in local Account No. 

NY-24, Other Insurance Including Marine, are payable from loan and grant-in­

aid fundes 

Finding Nob 18 

Section 7.0113 of the contract provides that nPayVment of salary for 

vacation not taken during a U.S. Field Staff membercs overseas service (pay 

allowance in lieu thereof) shall not exceed the U.S. base rate for the po­

sition held by the employee in ibya under this contrart as approved by ICA." 

/flnderscoring suppliedj A complete list of pertinent U.S. base rates is not 

available locally. 

Recommendation No, 18 

It is recomended that it be determined at the time of the audit of 

the records in the Home Office of the contractor whether the amounts recorded 

as acomoulated vacation pay are proper and tAlat jbortions should be paid from 

loan and grant-in-aid funds. 

Finding Noz 19 

Available local records indicate that dollar charges were made to the 

project for the shipmient of personal and household effe?ts that exceeded the 

maximwn weights permitted employees by the letter of intent and stbsequent 

contract 



Reconuendation No, 19 

It is recomended that the above matter be given special consideration 

during the audit of the Home Office records of the contractor. 

Finding No. 20 

The letter of intent end subsecaent contract provide that as con­

tractor will be reimbursed for travel subsistence allowances paid to field 

staff personnel and authorized dependents at per diem rates in accordance 

with Standardized Government Travel Regulations of the United States Govern­

rant. Billings available in the local office of the contractor were made 

by employees on an actual expense basis. In some instances, times of de­

parture and arrival were not included in the billings and in many instances 

the daily expenses claimed and paid exceeded the allowable daily per diem0 

Recommendation No. 20 

It is recommended that special consideration be given to the payment 

of par diem daring the audit of the records in the Home Office of the con­

tractorbecause overpayments are known to have been made. 

Finding No0 21 

The letter of intent provides in Section 9 under the title "Reimburse­

men that the contractor will be reimarsed for "Gat-of-pocket expenses 

reauired to be paid in United States Dollars including but not limited to 

* * & inoculations *. g*fnderscoring supplied/ From infoimation avail­

able locally, it appears tbat the Libyan Government requires only a timely 

smallpox vaccination to enter the country but the United States Air Force 

Hospital, 1heelus Air Force Base, Tripoli, Libya, reported That the Air 

Force requires its personnel to have inoculations for smallpox, typhas, 

typhoid and polio. 

-27­



.4 

Ohazges for inotnflations to "din 1c:.3 ::crds includAing one phys~ir-1 

exmA1nation that cuid not be segregater as to cost, totaled $732.75. The 

inoculations were received by ercloyees and aathorised dependents and in­

eluded inoulations in all the above categories plus a number of tetams 

and at least tro yellow fever inoculations. In tree of the billings, the 

klind, aaber and cost of individual -inoalations were not itemised in the 

supporting paysent docnments submitted by employaes. (See Exhibit 11&) 

Recacmendation No. -21 

It is recomended ithat the sun of $732,75 that was locally found to 

have been disbursad for inaoculations and one physical ezxmination dhich cold 

not be segregated by cost, be suspended iutil (1) the parties to the letter 

of intent clearly specify dhat type of inoculations are intended to be charged 

under project costs; and (2) the contractorprvdtces receips for payzenbs 

for inoculations uhic shou itecised costs. 

Comments 

No signs uere affixed to the main plant, sub-stations, towers, waxehouse 

or staging area sites, and few, if anyp rere affiked to rnjor mobile or af­

fixed equipment which showed that the rehabAlitation and ezpansion of the 

Tripoli Power Plant syste was accmplixbhed to considerable exteft uith loan 

and grantAin-aid funds a5upplied from United States Goverzneent sourePss The 

project Lanager stated that the matter had been nder oonsideration for a 

considerable period of time, but there vas confusion as to what signs or eic. 

blems were requdred eince materials used in the endeavor were partly sapplied 

from loan funds and partly frAn fands rsade available by the MLbyan Governaent 

from sotrces other thn loans or grant-in-aid, It was also understood that 

the matter ras still under disc.tasion at the end of the project. 



It will be noted that the auditors have nede no reconaendation rela­

t:Tre to payments of "Court Fines and Fees).' In a few instnces5 these 

payQenl'bs resalted from loca-hire ermployees going to court to olnlect ;zces 

thich the contractor considered on advice of attornet as not ayable rdexr 

Tabyan labor laws, Thzt which the court determined to be paysble, In other 

instanres, disbursements for fines and fees -ere 3made for traffic violations 

involving motor vehicles of aZ1 types used by the contractor, It is under­

stood that most traffic fines in Libya -are chargeable to the vehicle rather 

than the operator) and many tires the omer of the vehicle does not hr 

'"oir edse of a citation Until nach later fhnen he pays road tax (license fees) 

or the ensuing period, He then must pay all fines before a netr road liersa 

is issed. The Chief Accountent of the conretor sts.ted that it v7aD im­

practicable to record the hour and name of the operator each timi a vehitle 

-as used end conseouenity, the operator incurriag a violation canmo later 

be determoind. This is frther conplicated by the facth that the police at'an 

record a violation b7 license mtmber of the vehicle imithouit stoppirn the 

rebicle to obtain the signature of the operator on a traffic slip or de­

liverxng a opy to him 

Perhaps it aboVJld be stated that all officials and employees of the 

contractor were extrezely cooperative durimn the adit and a very pleatsant 

%orkin3relationship existed at all tries. Secords and facilities were !YAe 

'ailatble at all ttaes end officials and evJoees could be easily reahe 

for conferanous ar diseassions:. 

-29­



Exit Interview 

Throughout the audits questionable items were discussed uith the 

Project Manager and/or the Chief Accountant In all cases where -there 

were differences of opinions endeavors were made by both the local officials 

of E. K. Parguson Company International, Inc., and the auditors to under­

stand the position of eahvother. 

The Project Manager stated on March 2., 1962, the day prior to his de­

partnre from Libya, that he was turning over all matters pertaining to the 

audit to the Chief Accountant. A final interview was held ith the Chief 

Accountant on March 17, 1962, the day before his departure from Libya. At 

that time, all findings relative to Libyan pound expenditures were reviewed 

with him He stated that, with a few exceptions involving small amounts, 

he considered the sums recommended for disallowance to be proper expendi­

tures under the contract but that, in any event, it till be necessary to 

consider them in detail along with possible dollar disallowances at the 

time of final settlement under the contract. No review was made of question­

able dollar expenditure items during the exit interview as he explained this 

was uneacessary because the accounting for such expenditures was primarily 

the responsibility of the Bonue Office and he could make no determination 

upon them at this level0 

The exit intervien was conducted in the pleasant atmosphere that ex­

isted during the entire audit. 

-30­



1 Exhibit No. 
TRIOLI OWER PLWT PROJECT 

Page 1 
Status of AuthorizatIons and Transfers of Funds Under PI~s 

Fro, Inoettion of the Project to c.o0. June 30, 1961 

Date Document 
MSA PIOs - Total $350 0C 

T-70161* C-70180+* T-70213PX T-70228a T-DCOlP 
DLr PI~s - Total $5,C0C00 

C-DICO2 C-DICO3 C-DCO4P T-DI.C05+ T-DLCO6 

6-18-57 
10- 4-57 
5-19-59 
7-13-59 

31 

Original 
Original 
Amenment #1 
Amendment #4 
Original 

$ 800,000 
$2, 300,000 

100,000 " 
(3c ,ooo) $3,500,000 

8-12-59 
12 

Original 
Original $1,500,000 

11-24-59 
24 

5- 4-60 

Amendment #2 
Arendment #1 
Amendnent #2 

(300,000 
A,016A65)4 

4 
8-25-60 

Original 
Amendment #1 

9- 7-60 
7 

13 

Amendment #3 
Aendaent #2 
Arend.ent #2 

142,65-4 
(142,654) 

146,104 
10-20-60 Amendrent #3 

20 - Original 
11- 7-60 Amendment #4 (419,204) 41 20 4Y 

$ 953,550 

7 
7 

Amendment #3 
Amendrent #3 (419,2C4) $ A19,204 

14 Original S219,650 
12-13-60 

1-25-61 
Amendment #1 
Amendment #4 349,A12) 

27 
27 

Amendment #5 
Amendment #4 

(219,650) 
> 219,650 

27 Amendment #4 180,555 (5C,792) 

4,10-61 
14 

Aendment #1 
Amendnent #5 
Amendment #5 

(75,000) . 75.000 

Totals $ 703,800 $1,100,000 $1,696,200 -­ $1,333,155 $ 255,343 $1,869,891 $ 902,757 $ 635,854 -

Y Expenditures of $419,204 originally charged to Plo/T 70161 were transferred to PIj/T DICOS, thus permitting 
this sum to be transferrea from PIO/T 70161 to PIO/T 70123. 

Legend: See page 2 of this schedule. 



TRIPOLI POvlR. PIANT PROJECT 
Page 2 

Status of Authorizations add Transfers of Funds Under PIOs 
iromJuly 1, 191 to March 28, 1962 ^ 

Date Document 
MSA PIOs - Total $3,500,000 

T-70161* C-70180 T-702134x T-702284 T-DOI4, 
DIP PI~s 

-DIDD2 

- Total $5,00.o000 
C-DiDO3z C-DIlo4d4 T-DIO5* T-DIO 

6-30-61 
5-29-61 
7-18-61 

18 

Status of Funds 
Original Work Shee 
Amendment #6 
Amendment #3 

t 
$ 703,800 $1,IODOf $1,696,200 -­

$ 250,000 
$1,333155 $ 255,343 ,$1,869,891 

85,950 C%* (810,940) 

$ 902,757 5 638,854 

56,8o 

21 
21 

Amendment #2 
Amendment #6 188,100 

21 
21 

9-23-61 

Amendment #6 
Amendment #5 
Amendment #4 

(478,3o) .. 228,300 
(96,945) 

23 
11- 9-61 

Amendment #7 
Amendment #7 74,145 93,105 

9 
9 
9 

12-16-61 

Amendment #3 
Amendment #7 
Amendment #6 
Amendment #1 

(93, 105) 
93, 105 

50,000 
3-14-62 

14 
14 

Amendment #8 
Amendment #8 
Amendment #8 

(56,000) 
(9,000) 

2,0 

23 

23 
28 
28 

Amendment #6 
Unsubobligated 
Amendment #9 
Amendment #4 
Amendment #4 

\i0OO 

_______ _____________ _______ 

,000 
66,000 

$100,000 

Totals $ 76,395, ,$1,106,000 $2,017,605 $ 300,0 $1,504,400 $ 270,988 $ 837,00 S 902,757 $1,384,849 $100,00 

Legends ~ Indicatta transfer of funds 
* 	William H. Byrne, P.E. - Engineer Services 

W P.E. - Commoditiesldilliam H. Byrne, 
A H. K. Ferguson - Construction Services 

AA H. K. Ferguson - Commodities ­

a Ministry of Finance and Engineers Office - Administrative Support 
b Shown on face of document as $150,000. Breakdown in document shows $150,000 for transfer to T-DIbD6 and S50,000 for transfer to T-ICO 

,x For local expenditures 
z Ministry of Finance - Comnodities 

Sources PlOs 



2 ENIBrr No. . 
zemorandvm of fUnderocanding between the inlstry of 2inance and the USux of Libya on tne retitioa of the £leczrzclt7 
!roaeot Expenditures between T'2ans and Grant ir Aid Funds as provided under tle H. K, Ferguson Contract and l. C. A. 
Soial Agreeaent dated Augusc Li. 1960. 

Serial lContract Areement 
Nhber Item of Expenditure Reference Reference Chargeable to the Loan Fund Chargeable to the Grant uffO Date -

Part 1 - Chargeable 
to Loan Only, From 3- -­

1 Ministry & Engineer's 1958 to that 
Offices & Project General -The Whole end of the 
AdministratiLve Support Project. -

Costs, _ _ _ _ _ _. 

2 Replacement of From 2&.-6-
Personnel 
for death 

terminated 
or in- 5.0501end 

1959 lp to 
of the 

capacity. I£roject. 

3 Fees & Transportation 7.03 M 
cost of consultants. 71.0511- - Th Wole 

'I Transportation cost 
for constructor's 
officers -and super­
visory Personnel hot 
permarantly attached 
to the ild Staff.I 

7.0512 The whole provided that where 
any trip in6ludes a purpose 
other than the work under the 
contraor only the allocable 
zortion'of the coat thereof 
shall be charged to the 

Erom 24-6­
1959 up to 
the end of 
of he.:Pro­
jec , 

Ministry and provided that 
the number of tripe shall not 
exceed THREL during the firat 
year of the contract and -wo, 
during any ensuing 12 monuhs 
period unless authorized by 
the Mtinistry. 



m. K. F. I, C. A. 
Sorial Contract Agreement 
Number Item of Expenditure IReference Reference Chargeable to the Loan Fund Charg~eable 

,e 
to the Grant Funds 
totheGantF__ 

E±f. Date 

5 Cost of equipment, 
materials, and suppl as 
for use in Libya in­
cludinginspection an 
testing cost therefor 

7.06 The Whole 

From 24-6­
1959 up to 
the end of 
the Projeol 

with prior written 
approval of MZinistry 
This includes trans­
portation, crating, 
handling, shipping, ex­
port agents fees and 
warefage from points 
of origin to point of 
-debarkation In Libva. I 

6 Cost of transporting, From 24-6­
technical data and 7.0812 - The Whole 1959 UP to, 
equipment not to ex- end of the 
ceed 1500 pounds et Project. 

7 :Bonds and insurance From 24-6­
over all shipment of 
material, supplies 

7;09 
10.0 

The Whole 1959 up to 
end of the 

8 

and equipment. 

Short-Term Special_ 
ists. 7.11 - -

Tro 
The Whole 

- Project. 
Frm24-G­24ole 

1959 up to 
end of the 
Project 

9 Fee Compensation 8.0 The Whole From 24-6­
1959 up to 
end of the. 

I Prolect. 

- 2 -



H. K. T, I, 0. A. 
Serial Contract Agreement 
Number 

10 

Item of Expenditure 

Official Communica-. 

Refrence Reference
Reference 

Chargeable to the Loan Fund
Charpeable to the Loan Fund 

Chargeable to the Grant Funds Eff. Date 

From 24-6-
Eff. Date 

tion (cables, tele­ 9.01 The Whole 1959 up to 
- phone and postage), -end of the 

Proet. 

11 Office supplies and 9.02 - ; The Whole f From 24-6­
equipment0 . 

I 
1959 up to 

fend of the 
Project. 

12 Long distande tele- Prom 24-6­

13 

phone calls approv-
ed by the Mnistry, 

Office space, ware-

9.03 

9.04.1 

- The Whole j 1959 up to 
end of the 
Project. 
From 24-6­

house apace and 
utilities (electri-

9.0412 
9.0423 

The Whole 1959 up to 
end of the 

city and water) 9.0414 Project. 
temorary plant. 

14 . Local transportation From 24-6­
(drayage, 
charges, 

unloading 9.08 
transportation 

The Whole 1959-up to 
end of the 

of equipment and Project, 
materials. - I 

15 Sub-contract of pro- From 24-6­
ourement or part of 9.10 1959 up to 
work with prior writ-
ten approval of the j
Ministry. - I 

20,02 The Whole 

I 

end of the 
Project. 

16 Procurement of items From 24-6­
of construction and 9.11. The Whole 1959 up to 
permanent equipment the end-of' 
materials and supplies 
in or from Libya. i 

the Project 

I. - 3 - CC 



_ _ 

Serial 

Number 


17 

18 


19 


20 

21
 

f 
 zL C. A,
 
Contract Agreement 

Item of Expenditure Reference Reference Chargeable to the Loan Tnd flhsr~~ab~s ti th'~ a,'nn* ThirAo 
______________________--__----______ ---- - -

Professional services 

(legal, accounaing & 9,12 - The Vihole 

consulting fees) with 

prior written approval 

of the Miniatry.
 

Rental eauipment andl 

facilities, including 9.1 The Whole 

maintenance, inspec- 9 

tions repairs and I9 


deathal or inesloaaciuydtranaportation cost, I for caeaons ther antvounds 

Any other, coat 7.10 
approved by the 9.14 The Whole 
Ministry in writing. 

Part 2- Chargeable 
to the Grant Only.
 

Replacement of dis- I ost of returning home and re-conduct.~en-theicld
charged personnel for placing up to THEE terminated 
reasons other than f 5.0502 A/i persnnel'and their dependents
death or inapacitl for reasons other than volunt-


~ry resignation or wrillful mis­
overlays, salaries, aelowance, 

I 
taonducta This shal include 
~transportation and other direct 

I ______________________ mos _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ 

Automobiles 
__ 

A/4 [Cost of transportation of auto­
mon, cf of American employees 
to and from Labya e.zpointed 

Iprior tco the date of signature 
of contract 15-8-1960. 

- -1 -

I...&.. e 

From 24-6­
1959 up to
 
end of the
 
Project.
 

From 24-6­
1959 up to
 
end of the
 
erdot 
P
Prjet 

From.24-6­
1959 up to
 
end of the 

P e
 

From 24-6­ofi 
1959 up to 
end of the 
Project.
 

_ _ 

From 24-6­
1959 up to 

end of the 
Proaect.
 

4,64
 



H. K, F, 1. C As 
3rial 

iber! Item of Exuenditur 
Ccntract 

eRflerence 
Agreement

1Referencel Chargeable to the Loan Fund i Chargeable to the Grant Funds [Ezf. Daze 

Part 3 - Chargeable totIo th Loan and Grant, 

2Z Salaries of foreign 
Field Staff personnel 
supporoed or appointedl 
in .ibya. 

7.01 A/2 a) The amount of salaries as a) Any excess of the cost of 
fixed in annex ID"' attached to the salaries of Poreign Staff 
I.0.A. Project Agreement for I personnel incurred under 
the number of posts fixed there- Appendix "A" of the contract 

zFro 24-6­
1959 up to 
end of the 
Project. 

in, copy of such annex is en- over the cost of the salaries 
closed as Appendix "1", for each corresponding post 

b) Cost of posts as fixed n indicated in Annex I'D" to 
the establishment authorized 
under Amnex I'D" to 1. C. A 

1,04. Project Agreement re­
ferred to herein as Appendix 

Project Agreement referred to m 
herein as Appendix ""q shall b) The cost of the salaries 
include salaries, transports- for any post of Field Foreign 
'ion of personnel and their Staff rersonnel incurred under 
dependents, baggage & Household Append.x "A" of the Contract 
goods, subsistance allowance0 which post is in excess to the 
insurance premiums and any number listed in column "2" of 
other relating direct cost of Annex "" to the Project Agree­
recruitment or appointment of went for the corresponding post 
personnel, or which post is not listed in

SAnnex "D" referred to herein as 
Aipendix "l'. 

a) The cost of posts In excess 
to the ostablishment fixed 
under Annex "" to the Project 
Agreement referred to herein 

Ias Appendix "l" shall include 
salaries, transportation of 

tersonnel and their de-end­
ents, baggage and household 

5­



H. K. F. I. C. A. 
terial Contract .A Teement 
rumber Item of flxpenditure Reference Reference Chargeable-to the Loan Pund iChargeable to the Grant Funds Eff. Date 

22-(Contd.) l) goods, 
ances and 

subsistance allow­
quarter allotwanes, 

insurance tremiuss and other 
relating direct cost of re­
cruitment or ,appointment of 

____________________________ _________ __________________________personnel. _ _____ 

23 Workmen) a Commensa-
tion Taosuranse. 7.04 A/2 Only for the number of for-

ieign employees fixed in the 
For any excess of employees 
Ito the number fixed in the 

7
From 24-6­
1959 up to 

establishment provided under establishment provided under end of the 
Annex "D4 above indicated Annex OD" above, referred to Project. 
herein as Appendix "1". herein as Abendix 1l". 

24 Field Staff Trans­
portation costs. 

70511 A/3 a) cost of tourist class air 
fares for personnel and their 
dependents unless let class 
has been authorized by the 
Ministry in writing. 

a) Any excess of the cost of. 
let class air fares non-author­
ized by Ministry, over the cost 
of tourist class air fares, 

b) Coat shall include both 

From 24-6­
1959 up to 
end of the 
Project. 

b) Only constructors employees tranportation and return 
assigned to Libya for a period from Libya. 
of 24 months tour of service 
are entitled to be accompanied 
or joined by their wives and 
unmarried children under 21 
years of age at Ministry's ex­
yense provided that they ra­
main in Libya for at least one 
year and provided that such 
dependents shall be limited to 
not more than 25 of Construct­
or's employees. 

0) Ministry shall not pay for 
return transportation of pers­
sonnal not satisfactorily cor-, 
pleting the terms 'of their 

emplo7ment. 6 



H. K. P. I, 0. A, 
serial 

R -P dahr 
contract Agreement 

Reference~ 'I nhargeable. to the Loan Fund C0hargeable to the Grant Funds Eff. Late 

24 (Contd.) d:) IMinistry shall nob pay for 
return transportation of pers-I 
sonnel who shall not leave Libya 
at the end of their contract 
for reasons considered to be 
entirely to their convenience. 

a) No Travel cost shall be 
pa2.d for purposes of vacation 
'or leave. 

25 Subsistanca,Allowancesl 7.05fl 
7,0513 
7.0514 

3f 
-shall 

a) The allowance payable by, 
Ministry for the employee 

be of the amount of 

a) Any ezcess of cost arising 
out of the rates fixed by the 
Kiniatry in respect of the 

From 24-6­
1959 up to 
end o the 

9.05 $1.00 per day for travelling 
by boat and of the amount of 

rates author.zed by USOM under 
the stendarised U. S, Govern-

Project. 

$10.00 per day whnile travel- ment travel Regulation T.0. 
ling by any other carrier and 
during period of layover from 

560.2, 

point of origin of recruit­
ment to Libya, for a mazimm -

period of travelling and lay­
over not escseding five days. 

b) No paymnt or part thereof 
shall be paid if the mode of 
transportation includes meale 
and acoO=OdWao while teave­
ling and during the period of 
ltyover. If either the meals 
or The aceonrodation ts 
vided only free of ohnr-g 

pro­
to I 

the employee the allowance -

payable 
50i4. 

shall to reduced by 
U 

- -7 
4 
I 



H. K. Fa -1. 0, A,­

bor-ar; Item of Expenditure 
Contract 
Reference . ­ i 

Agreement 
Reference Chargeable to the Loan Fund Chargeable toI the Grant Fund, _ EffO flats 

27 - (Contd.) a) The allowmaac payable by 
DNinistry for the dependents 
sball only be $9.00 per day 
if they are aged ELEVEN years 
and above and $3.00 per day 
if they are aged under ELEVEN 
years4 subject to the same re­
striotions above, 

d) The rates of allowances in­
dicated under "A" above shall 

27J 

Fr.,-----------------------. 

Sub-contract of 
Services at Home 
dated 17-8-1960. 

7 97 
20.01 

1 

A/7 

apply to the employees travel­
ling, on official duty within 
the U.S., Brone and Libya. 
The cost of the constructor's 
sub'oontract with his Home 
Office up to the total amount 

Any excess of the cost of sub­
contract over $43,750.00. 

From 24-6­
1959 up to 
end of the 

of $43750.00. I Project, 
Baggage and House­
hold Goods. 70811 A/5 a) Cost of transportation of 

baggage not exceeding the 2000 
1bs ocean weight gross for any 
U.S. accompanied employee and 
not exceeding 450 lbs ocean 
weight gross for any other 
employee, 
b) Reimbursable cost shall not 
be allowable for any excess to 
the number of-two consignments 

o) Cost shall include packing 
Orating, forvarding9 export 
agents fees, insurance pre­
miums, etc. in direct relation 
thereto. 

a) Any excess of baggage cost From 24-6­
of transportation for peroonnel 1959 up to 
recruited before the signavre end of the 
of contract dated 15-8-1960 Project. 
only including return to the 
place of origin, which baggage 
is in excess to the gross rates 
fixed by !inistry c- having 
been considered on the net basis 
of weight, is in excess to the 
gross rates above, 

b) Any cost of consignment of 
baggage in excess to the number 
of two in reanect of the above -

Pesonnel not being authorized 
by Ministry in writing. 

- a -



--I	 H. X. F. I. 0. A.
 
Contract Agreement
Ser4ia l P A a 

Refero flhar~eable to the Loan Fund lChargeable 	to the c-rant Funds zff. Date 
ivuer I em o I?=n ur, 

C) Exooszlve cost shall include27 nt(Contd.) 

acrizZ crating, forardin,
 

export agents fees, insurance
 
premiums, etc. in direct re­
flation thereto,
 

28 Wages of local em-_ All Libyan Employees 	 Foreign residents of Liba or From 24-6­
locally appointed therein who 1959 up toployees, their social 9.06 
are in excess to the establish- end of the
security premium and 9.07 

other benefits. jment fixed in the Annex "" to Project. 
the Project Ageement referred ­

to herein as Appendix "2."(see 
notes on item 22 of this 
schedule). 

29 era Allowances 9.09 A/6 	 Payable per month as from the ;The difference between the From 24-6­
date. of arrival: fmonthly rates fixed by the 1959 up to 
L7Q.O00 for employees salary Ministry and thoce approved by end of the 

$1200.00, USOM as follows: Project. 
Le60.000 for employees salary Ia)American Personnel I8105.000 
$1000.00.- $1199.00. b) Other Foreigners I-35.000 
Le50.O0O for employees salary gto cover rents, utilities and 
$800.00 - 999.00, furniture within the otal over-i 
TA40.000 -for employees salary all amounts provided that the 
8600,00 - V799.00. jurnture sh9ll be 7resued as 
IA35.000 for employees salary _Libyan Government property and 
$599.00 and under, tc' cover 1providod that any per diem 
all foreign recruited staff allowance payable to the offic­
whose contracts of employment 1 before allocation of uawt­
provides an entitlement to ars shall be covered by tho 

- free accommodations, calculateZ ::onht of lodginallowances 
on the basis that any per aiemj set out herein. 
allowance paid to employee 
pending allocation of quarters I 
shall be covered by the amount 
of lodging allowance set out 

-above 

herein.
 



30 

Seria-
NIumber Item of'Expenaditure 

W.HL Byrne EPart 
ing Gon iact 

IQ= o. F. 
Oorcbract 
Reterence 

I. G. k., 
.Agreement 
Reference 

II 

chargeable to the Loan Furnd -Chargeable to the C-rant FundsS 

The cost of sevices contract Any #Zcess '.S the total United 
up to The amount of -;1,000,00OStaues dollar conraos cost, 
inclhding fee, plus any ex- including fee over $1,000,00,0. 
-Denditure effected in Libya. I 

Eff. Date 

From 3-2­
1958 up 
to end of 
the Project 

.1 

Tripoli, Libya 
25 ELurch 1961 

K 
16otticity $roject Dieco 

Ministry of inance 

- 1.0 -

I. 

flite~tor..'U.S.0OiT. I 

I 
I 

I 



APPEVll'C "I" 

TO 

Memorandum of XUaderstanding between the Ministry of Pinance and the USOM of 
Libya on the repartition of the Electricity Progeot Expenditures between 
Loans and Grant in Aid Punds as provided under the H; K. Ferguson Contract 
and I. 0.. A. Snecial Agronmenh dated Aunust 19. 1Q61. 

Eabablishment aubhorized by US0M
 
(See H. K. Fergteon Contract Establishment authorized by 

Serial Appendix A) Ministry (see Project 
Number Number of 1rosts Unlimibtod Annex "lt 

Monthly Salary Range 
in Doll are No.of Poe Monthly 

Iggmen -.Minimum I Maximu No.ot Posts 

1 
2 

ProjenL Manager 
General. SuDeri atendent 

81350 
1225 

1500 
1425 

1 
1 

ip1l300 
12'0 

3 
4 

Project Tlngineer
Gen. Mechanical Supb. 

1200 
1200 

1350 
1350 

1 .100 

5 Gen. Electrical Supt, 1200 1350 
6 Superintendents 1.100 1250 6 1050 
7 Offian lanagor 1000 1200 1 906 
8 Gene.al Foreman 1000 1100 
9. Mae her Ibchanio 1000 1100 1 900 

10 Foreman or Aset. Sut 950. 1050 8 900 
11 Administrative Snpv, 900 1100 
12 Mechanical Engineer 900 1050 1 8o 
13 
14 

Elec brical Engineer 
Office Engineer 

900 
900 

1050 
1050 

Ti. 
850 
400 

15 Field Engiveer 875 1025 1 850 
16 Chief Accountant 875 1025 850 
L7 
18 

Purchasing Agent 
Cnitbran -

Chief Stovekeeper 

850 
P50 
800 

1000 
950 
950 

1 
1 

900 
20 
21 
22 

Accountant 
Etpoditor 
Clark., Senior 

750 
750 
575 

900 
900 
725 

51 
1 

200 
650 
150 

23 
24 

Engineer, Office 
Paymanter, Assistant 

500 
500 

650 
650 1 - 400 

25 Purchasing Agent 500 650 1 
26 Accountant 450 ,550 200 
27 Personnel Supervisor 450' 550 
28 Chief of Party 450 550 * 600 
29 Shorekeepor 450 550 
30 ID:afltman 400 500 1 
31 Surveyor 400 500 2 
32 Nurse, Male 400 500 100 
33. Timekeeper 350 450 * 100 
34 Clerk, Administratlie 350 425 150 
35 Secretary 350 400 250 
36 Forman 475 575 
37 Craftman, Uuilding Trade 450 550 
38 OnereXators, EqutpLment 450 550 
39 Mechanics 400 500 

/
 



Exhibit No. 3 

ENGLISH TRANSlATION OF AN ARTICLE APPEARING IN THE . 

JANUARY 15. 1960 ISSUE OF "THE KNOWLEDGE," A MAGAZINE PUBLISHED IN. 

ARABIC BY THE UNITED STATE3 INFORMATION SERVICE, TRIPOII, LIBYA 

THE ElECTRICITY PROJECT IN TRIPOLI 

Sand and site grazing have recently been started in a spot located 

at Zavia, west of Tripoli city, as a preparation to beginning the con­

struction of building for the new electric project. The project, when 

finished in 1961, will triple the electrical power in the Tripoli area. 

In a spot which is located near the present-central electric power 

project, there will be constructed a new big building including a two­

fold generator producing 20 thousand KW of electricity. And, as known, 

the total power of the old generators in the central power station in 

Tripoli and Sidi Mesri amount to nine thousand KW. 

No doubt, the use of this two-fold generator will be beneficial to 

the Tripoli area. Many additional houses will be lighted and the power 

will be increased in present lighted houses. The number of air condi­

tioners that cool houses and offices could be increased during the hot 

weather. Also, the electric motors which will be used in pumping water 

to the agricultural areas of Tripoli could be increased, thus increasing 

the amount of land that can be irrigated with water and consequently in­

creasing the output. The farmers and owners of industrial establishments 

and the inhabitants of Tripoli - up to Zavia in the west, up to Azizia 

in the south, and up to Tagiura in the east - will find the light or the 

light bulbs and the fertile farms, more efficient than before. 



-2-

In planning the project, the Libyan Government and the advisory
 

engineers have looked far into the future. The 29 thousand KW of elec­

tricity 'whichwill be available to Tripoli at the end of 1961 will be
 

sufficient to meet the increasing need of the area in the future.
 

In addition, the building is designed in a way that will house other 

generators in the future, if necessary. The construction work for the 

premises and generators is being carried out by the Ferguson Company 

International, ehich is one of the most reputed American firms, in ac­

cordance with the plans prepared by Mr. Williams in New York. [The 

final plans were actually made by W. H. Byrne, P.E. These plans were 

based on plans prepared by Williams Brothers Company in conjunction with 

studies made by the Westinghouse Electric International Compan]. 

In explaining the effectiveness of-the project, the engineers 

pointed out the fact that 20 thousand KW of electricity will be able 

to accomplish one of the following: 

1) Light 400 thousand rooms. 
2) Provide-100 thousand television sets with power. 
3) Provide 200 thousand radios with power.
4) Provide 15 thousand modern houses with electric power.
5) Provide power for 22 thousand air conditioners of one ton capacity.
6) Provide electricity for three thousand agricultural pumps equipped 

with motors of 10 horsepower each. 
7) Operate 180 thousand electric fans. 
8) Provide power for 80 medium-size industries of 65 employees each. 

There is not now a need for all electric power, but the excess'ca­

pacity will be ready to meet Tripoli's expanding demands in the future. 

The total cost of this electrical project is 3.5 million Libyan 

pounds. /Equivalent to approximately $9,926,000.00. The largest amount 

paid to finance the project was five million dollars provided by the De­

velopment Loan Fund of ICA. Another loan fund of ICA had also paid /Toaned 

3.5 million dollars. 

http:9,926,000.00


-3-


The project as a whole includes the new building, purchase and in­

stallation of steam generating boilers, steam-operated turbines, electric 

generators and other equipment including regulating devices for trans­

mittal of power and 75 miles of new lines to carry electricity to con­

samers.-

The steam project may use Libyan petroleum in the future but at the 

present coal is used. The fact is worth mentioning that the electric 

power company.in Tripoli is now a Government agency, and the 'Project 

Leader is Essayed Abdulla Sikta, Undersecretary of the Ministry of Justice, 

and the Project Director is Dr. Camisa. 

http:company.in


AID Code 
No. 

930L 
93CA 
930B 
93DC 
930D 
9302 
930G 
570 
640 
660 
6so 
720 
740 
820 
899 
940 
950 

TRIFOLI FCER PLANT PRCJBrT 
H. K. FERGUSON CCMPR.NY INTERMATION4L, INC. 

Analysis of Libyan Pourd Exnenditures and Recorded Liabilities Per 
From Incesticr of the P-oject to c.c.b. March 14, 1962 

Description 

Laor 
Transportation Experses 
Rents and Leases; Mon-Residence 
Utilities; Non-Residence 
Insurance; ?otor Vehicle 
Special Services 
Housing; Residential 
limber and Sawmill Products 
Non-Wetallic Mineral Products 
Iron and Steel Materials and Froducts 
Minscellaneous Iron and Steel hanufacturers 
Electric Apparatus 
Construction, iMining and Conveying Equiprent 
Wotor Vehicles, Engines and Parts 
Miscellaneous Project Items 
Transport Handling and Miscellaneous Charges 
Ocean Transportation 

Totals 

Dollar Equivalents"* 

*	 Agreement between US AID/Libya and Ministry of 
Road tax on motor vehicles (PArtly siscoded in 

a Taxes 
Road tax on motor vehicles, L507.970 and other 
At the rate of LL 1 = $2.836. (Rate furaished

§For more details, see Findings Nos. 4 to 8. 

Total Extend. Adjustments 
& Liabilities 

L358,303.279 
16,219.A78 
4,881.A68 
2,580.612 
1,153.317 

55,C02.450 & (A3.545) 
73,986.670 43.545 

9,862.692 
68,056.438 
18,733.293 

9,440.938 
3,77A.125 

970.857 
14,29C.569 
41,229.111 
12,749.759 

299.773 

L691,534.829 --

$1,961,19T.77 --

Finance, dated March 25, 1961. 
records and placed in 930L Labor 

taxes, L4.083. 

Suspended 

L1,5 B0.573n 

2A.700 

10.402 

L1,6 15.675 

$4, 582.05 

account.) 

Local Ledgers 

Allowable 

L358,303.279 
14,633.$c5 
4,88l.A68 
2,580.612 
1,153.317 

54,934.205 
74,030.215 
9,862.692 

68,056.438 
18,733.293 

9,440.938 
3,774.125 

970.857 
14,290.569 
41,218.709 
12,7A9.759 

299.773
 

L69,919.15A 

$1,956,610.72 

Exhibit No.4 

Co-outed Fuwding Status* 
Lean Grnnt 00 L r, 

L358,303.294 L 16.985 
11,C4C.A60 L 3,348.382 250,0630 
A,881.A68 

2,571.A93 9.119W 
1,153.317

5A,422.152 512.053d 
52,A24.879 21,595.336 
9,862.692 

68,056.438 
18,733.293 

9,440.938 
3,774.125 

970.857 
14,290.569
 
41,218.709
 
12,749.759 
-299.773
 

L664,187.216 L24,943.718 L788.220 

$1,883,634.94 5"0,74039 $2,235.39 

by American Express Office in the American Enbassy, Tripoli, Libya.) 

http:2,235.39
http:1,883,634.94
http:1,956,610.72
http:1,961,19T.77
http:CCMPR.NY


Exhibit No. 5 

TRIPOLI POWER PLANT PROJECT 
H. X. FERGUSON COMPANY INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

Breakdown of Local Dollar Ledgers of H. K. Ferguson Company International, Inc.
 
From Inception of the Contract to ..o.b. March 14. 1q62
 

HK Description Direct Support Costs Total
 
Code No.
 Charges W. H. Byrne Ministry 

General Requirements 

NY-2 Taxes, FICA S - 9,336.81 S 9,336.81
4 Advertising'for Craft Personnel 180.92 180.92 
5 Subcontracts - Indirect Costs 43,357.67 43,357.67

10 Engr. Design & Non-Exp. Equip. 12,215.62 $ 1,723.24 13,938.86
11 Engr. Supy., Inspect., Test, Survey 4,082.99 4,082.99
21 Workmen's Compensation 27,822.61 27,822.61
22 Liability Insurance * 4,260.34 4,260.34
24 Other Insurance Including Marine 28,851.57 28,851.57
25 Unemployment Insurance 2,699.73 2,699.73
27 Vacation & Accrued Payrolls 13,252.89 13,252.89 

S 146,061.15 3 1,723.24 -- $ 147,784.39 

Job Organization 

UT-31 Travel Expenses $ 100,977.98 S 100,977.98
32a Wages - American Personnel - 743,747.50 743,747.50
32b Wages - European Personnel - 274,669.28 274,669.28
34 Office Sup., Engr. Sup. & Equip. S 190.98-29,803.22 29,994.20
35 Telephone & Telegraph 6,936.46 6,936.46
37g Housing - Authorized Expenses 3.516.36 3,516.36 

81,159,650.80 3 190.98 - 81,159,841.78 

General Construction Costs 

tIY-41 Temporary Building , . 5-33 $ 5.33 
42 Temporary Building - Improvements 112.60 3 3.85 116.45 
43 Temporary Utilities 418.86 .53 419.39 
50 Small Tools - Expendable 33,907.26 784.00 34,691.26
51 Small Tools - Non-Expendable 34,979.31 34,979.31
52 Equipment Rental 991.44
 991.44

57a Maint. & Repair to Equip. (Labor) 213.17 213.17
57b Maint. & Repair to Equip. (Materials) 31,120.04 31,120.04
66 Job Supplies & Equip. (Expendable) 22,95.33 608.66 23,541.99
68 Office Furniture & Equip. 1,764.98 1,764.9869 Construction Equipment 220,822.67 220,822.6771 Freight Handling & Cartage 15,525.91 15,525.9172 Air Freight - 16,484.72 16,484.72
73 Ocean Freight 222,973.24 222,973.2474 Warehouse Stock Items 60,798.97 60,798.9775a Accrued HKF Subcontract Costs 2,900.00 2,900.00
77 First Aid Supplies 1,834.80 1,834.8010000 Replacement OS&D Material 1,132.94 1,132.94FCN 2-1 Wages of Personnel 1,269.79 1,269.79-2-2 Office Supplies 35.17 35.172-6 Office Furniture & Equip. 183.19 183.19

1-2 Office Supplies $ 33.79 33.79
1-6 Office Furniture & Equip. 88.44 88.441-9 Project Dedication Ceremony .71 

3 668,919.57 8 2,885.19 $122.94 8 671,927.70 

http:671,927.70
http:2,885.19
http:668,919.57
http:1,269.79
http:1,269.79
http:1,132.94
http:1,132.94
http:1,834.80
http:1,834.80
http:2,900.00
http:2,900.00
http:60,798.97
http:60,798.97
http:222,973.24
http:222,973.24
http:16,484.72
http:16,484.72
http:15,525.91
http:15,525.91
http:220,822.67
http:220,822.67
http:1,764.98
http:1,764.98
http:23,541.99
http:22,95.33
http:31,120.04
http:31,120.04
http:34,979.31
http:34,979.31
http:34,691.26
http:33,907.26
http:81,159,841.78
http:81,159,650.80
http:3,516.36
http:3.516.36
http:6,936.46
http:6,936.46
http:29,994.20
http:29,803.22
http:274,669.28
http:274,669.28
http:743,747.50
http:743,747.50
http:100,977.98
http:100,977.98
http:147,784.39
http:1,723.24
http:146,061.15
http:13,252.89
http:13,252.89
http:2,699.73
http:2,699.73
http:28,851.57
http:28,851.57
http:4,260.34
http:4,260.34
http:27,822.61
http:27,822.61
http:4,082.99
http:4,082.99
http:13,938.86
http:1,723.24
http:12,215.62
http:43,357.67
http:43,357.67
http:9,336.81
http:9,336.81


HKP 
Code No.
 

NY 	 10­
15­
20­
25­
30­
35­
37­
40­
45­
60­
65­
70­
75-

PUN 2-3 
2-4 

TRIPOLI POWER PLANT PROJECT 
H. K. FERGUSON COMPANY INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

Breakdown of Local Dollar Ledgers 
From Inception of the 

of H. K. 
ontract 

Ferguson Company .Ifltrnatipf. 
to co.b. March 14. 1962 I 

Description Direct 
.Charge 

Support C_0t& . 
W. l 3yrne MId V 

Other 

Power Building 3 249,549.94 320,757.42 
Accessory Electrical Equipment 153.76 
Power House & Water Conduit 35,345.97 90*34 
Intake Structure 14,812.44 
Discharge Tunnel 4,517.30 
Water Storage & Distribution 312.07 
Ducts & Manholes (Power Plant) 3,128.00 753.15 
Fuel Oil System - Outside 4,663.53 1,971.90 
Plumbing & Water Drainage Linea 244.00 
Substations 38,856.08 2,373.74 
Towers 404.38 
Transmission Lines 	 738.67 26,046.58

Ducts & Manholes (Transmission system) 906.32 
Underground Ducts & Station 631.21 
Transmission Lines
 

8 	353,386,46 $53,568.0 ... 

Grand Totals	 82,328,017.98 856,360.21 8122.94 

IfL * 

T6tal 

S 270,007.36
 
153*76
 

35,442.31
 
14,812.44
 
4,517.30
 

312,07
 
3,881.15
 
6,655.43
 

244.00
 
41,229.82
 
* 	404.38
 
* 	758.67
 
26,952.90
 

631.21
 
692.4c 

S 	406,955.26
 

$3,586,509.13 

http:3,586,509.13
http:406,955.26
http:26,952.90
http:41,229.82
http:6,655.43
http:3,881.15
http:4,517.30
http:14,812.44
http:35,442.31
http:270,007.36
http:856,360.21
http:82,328,017.98
http:26,046.58
http:2,373.74
http:38,856.08
http:1,971.90
http:4,663.53
http:3,128.00
http:4,517.30
http:14,812.44
http:35,345.97
http:320,757.42
http:249,549.94


Exhibit No. 6 

TRIPOLI POWER PLANT PROJECT 
H. K. FERGUSDN COMPANY InTERNATICOAL, INC. 

Li'ovan Pound Exenditures for Commercial Transoortation of Field Staff Personnel 

Voucher 
Zfo. 

Fare Rates* 
1st Class Tourist Amount 

Evanditure s 
Billed Eao. Suspended Allowable 

FundInq* 
Loan Grant 

Remarks 

G. R. Bartlett 
Wife - Tripoli/San Francisco 
Child - Tripoli/San Francisco 

3149 4288.650 4.178.600 4. 363.667 
181.833 

Z 75.060 
37.529 

1 288.607 
144.304 

4. 178.600 
89.300 

4. 110.007 
55.004 

4. 545.500 -L 112.589 -- L 432.911 -L 267.900 4 165.011 

G. L. Craw 
Naples/New York 

Wife - Naples/ilew York 
2796 -L223.800 4.131.250 4 205.357 

2C5.357 
4. 205.357 

205.357 
-L 120.434 

120.434 
& 84.023 

84.923 

Z 410.714 -- -- L 410.714 4. 240.868 &L 169.846 

14 Janacki 
Naples/New York 

"life - llaples/v.lew York 
Child - Naples/New York 
Adult - Naples/Jew York 

2946 4.211.250 4.123.100 4. 122.748 
122.748 
61.376 

122.748 
4. 429.620 --

-L 

-L 122.748 

& 122.748 4 

122.7A8 
122.748 
61.376 

306.872 

-L 

4 

122.748 
122.748 
61.376 

306.872 
Non-resident relative. : 

R. K. Larson 
South Hampton/New York 

Wife - South Hampton/New York 
Child - South Hampton/New York 
Child - South Hampton/New York 

2719 L 196.429 
196.429 
98.214 
98.214 

L 1.457 
1.457 

.757 
.757 

IL 194.972 
194.972 
97.457 
97.467 

4 109.238 
109.238 
54.619 
54.619 

L 85.734 
85.734 
42.838 
42.838 

-L 589.286 4L 4.428 -- 4 584.858 4. 327.714 -L 257.144 

R. B. Lincoln 
Tripoli/Rome/Zurich/Stuggart3123 
LaHavre/Nev' York 

Wife - Trip./Rome/Zurich/Stug. 
LaHavre/New York 

L223.800 -L131.250 -L 

-L 

55.900 
166.429 

55.900 
166.428 
444.657 -

-

-

-, 

4. 

55.900) 
166.429) 

55.900) 
166.426) 

444.657 

4 

4. 

131.250 

131.250 

262.500 

.Z 91.079 

91.078 

-L 182.157 

* Rates reported by Aerican Embassy Travel 
** Computed per Vemorandum Agreement between 
/A portion of the repatriation cost of the 

Section, Tripoli, Libya. 
US AID/Libya and tne tinistry of Finance, 
travelers was made from dollar funds. 

dated March 25, 1961. 



G. R. Martin 
Cannes/New York 

Wife - Cannes/New York 

R. E. McNulty 
Tripoli/San Francisco 

Wife - Tripoli/San Francisco 

C. B. Pepper
 
Tripoli/Naples
 
Naples/New York
 

Wife - Tripoli/Naples 

TRIPOLI POWER PLAUT PROJECT 
H. K. FERGUSON COMPANY INTERNATIONAL. INC. 

Libyan Pound Expenditures for Camercial Transportation of Field Staff Personnel 

Voucher Fare Rates* Exoenditures Funding" 
No. 1st Class Tourist Amount Billed Emp. Suspended Allowable Loan Grant 

2487 4 56.000 L 44.000 -L 114.643 
JV 7-395 1 58.643 4 56.000 4. 56.000 

2487 114.643 
JV-7-395 58.643 56.000 56.000 

. 229.286 .117.286 - £ 112.000 -- 41 112.000 

3149 4288.'650 4.178.600 4. 274.236 4. 274.236 4. 178.600 4. 95.636 
274.235 274.235 178,600 95.635 

4. 548.471 - L 548.471 4. 357.200 A 191.271 

3115 4223.800 4.131.250 4 23.935 4. 23.935) 
189.286 189.286) - 131.250 4. 81.971 

3115 23.935 23.935) 
189.285 189,285) 131.250 81,970 

4, 426.441 - 4L 426.441 4& 262.500 4. 163.941 

Remarks
 

Repatriation point
 
Casablanca
 

0 Rates reported by American Embassy Travel Section, Tripoli, LiUbya.
 
** Computed per Memorandum Agreement between US AID/Libya and the Ministry of Finance, dated March 25, 1961. 



.. m.. oot vva .. marnwmnoney mN 

U-br tnmeditures for "osmercist 1rahepoflation of 1Fed Staff Personnel 

Voucher Pare Rates	 lExpNneitures 	 Reaks 
.	 let Class' To ist - Agg ld ent e a 

T. 	 Aquis 2636 
Mits/9ithol4i T 9.750 & 6.550 6570 - - & 6,570 - - 657-0 Not onsideredAppendix W 

employee. 

IE. Petel. 
Tripoli/Tebran 2815 , 110.000 & 75.000 f 110.00 - - 110.0w 110.000 Not considered *A"Appendix 

employee.G. 	 LoCicero 28190 
ife-Tripoli/asablanoa k 56.000 & 44.000 . 74.500 b 28.500 & 50.000 & 56.000 Not casidered Appendiz "A­

Child-Tripol/Oasablanc a	 42.000 14.000 23.000' 28.oo emlayee.
Child-TripolOaeablanos	 29.550 1.550 28.000 28.000 
ChildTfripoli/Casablanoa '29tW50 - 1.550 28oOOD 28.000 

& 175.600 - f- 35.600 & 240.000 - r 140.000 

F. 	 Athanassiadis 
ipoli/Athens 3131 T 44.750 F 31.200 & 44.750 -, .. 44.750 - & 44.750 Hot cnsidnred 1"Appendix 

a -1u.
0. 	 Pisani 

Trivoll/lalta 2556 & 9.750 & 6.550 ;.6t0 - - - &550 Not consilered Apadix 'A" 
ep1o0se. 

*Rates reported by American Embastsy Travel Section, Tripoli, Lilya.
on Computed per Memorandum Agreement between US AID/Libya and the Ministry of Finance, dated Karch 25, 1961.
 
OTravel to Tripoli ome/rice/Casablace. Chief Accounta4t stated wife and child were to travel on or about Septeber 20, 1961, direct.

Tripoli/Casablanoe, but plane departed an hour early without travelers being notified of the change and missed it.' 
 Travelers were routed as .traolddon the following day as lease on quarters expired that day and there ws no plane direct to Caseablanca. The employee raaimed 
on the yroll and in Tripoli until a later date.
 

Odhipo1No easaablanon.
 



I sibtoz pdwm 4vPLa in R 
Kj E wmuSOtN cOMPANY 'INTENATIONALi INC; 

Libyan Pond, rpditures fr ommrbid Grasprtato, of Pieldastaff Personne ,
Staff P~rwnnn1 

Vonober Ware Ratoet 	 . henditires : LMafiant	 Remark,t.st Class ' Tourist A t Billed. Elmb' 	 Susended Allowable
K., Field
 

fripoli4 one 2944 &1 28.800 . 20.600 .29 0 - - 0 .o
 
- a . o0 8.200 

P. 	 Skouses 
Tripoli/Pfteo ;- 44,40, & 3:1.20.02;.,.00o0 -_ .-.. 16.000 Si. 16.o00 -16 Passage by Sea 

N. 	 Antoniou 
fripoli/Cairo -2982 (NOe) *. S 2.500A 2860 ­ - . 28.750 - - S 28,750	 Not considered Appendix "A" 

employee. ­

0. Constantinidia 
* Tipoli/Sues 2991 (Nond) ' 32504-2.077 - - Si 32.077 - , 32,077 Not considered Appendi "A" 

Dixon employee.
 

LUndon/Carlyle 3073 11 10,00 - 10.000 . - -
 Repatriation point London 
per employment contract. 

*Rates reportocdby Amrican\,Embassy Travel Se6tion, Tripolii Libra
 
*Computed jer Memorandum A@ erientotween US AID/Libya and, the Ministry of Finance, dated March 25, 
 1961.01ncluds-Airp6rt tazdf-Si 4250.
 

0Shown on, Ministik of PFinanoerrecords is $ 44Z0.
 



MIPOLI POWEB PLANT TROJECT 
H. f. PMGUSON COMPANY ITERNATIONALt INC. 

Libyan Pound EKpenditures for Commercial Transportation of Field Staff Personnel 

Voucher Fare Rates* Expenditures Tundlae* Remarks 
Zro. let Class Touist Amount Billed EP. Susbended Allowable Loan Grant 

C. 	 Priacourt 
Paris/Tripoli 102 6. 53.100 6 38.000 38.112 E 0.1120 38.000 

37 	12-29 (_18.000) t18,000 Ticket not used 

& 0.112 - 9.112 -
C. Paraskevas 

Athene/Tripoli 102 6 44.750 E 31.200 52.113 - 6 7.3630 6 44.750 6 31.200 . 13.550 mischarged 

Totals	 64,135.547 234.303 175.823 3,725.44 62,93.604 61,631.817 

Dollar Bquivalents*"	 $11,728.41 S 664.48 8 498.64 510,565.29 S 5,937.46 $ 4,627.83 

4* Rates reported by American Embassy fravol Section, Tripblip Libya
'U, Computed per Memorandum Agreement between USAID/Libya and the Ministry of inanoo, dated March 25, 1961. 
0 Stamp duty. 
e Includes Stamp duty of & .112. 

At the rate of & - $2.836. (Rate furnished by American Express Office in the American Embassy, Tripoli, Libya 

I 

http:4,627.83
http:5,937.46
http:510,565.29
http:11,728.41
http:3,725.44


Exhibit No. 7
 
TRIPOLI POWER PLANT PROJECT 

H. K. FERGUSON COMPANY INTERNATIONAL. INC. 

Locally Assigned Field Staff Employees Considered as Being Financed 
from Loan Funds in Accordance with Appendix A of Memorandum of 
Understanding Between the Ministry of Finance and US AID/Libya 

Dated March 25. 1961 * 

Section of Name Payroll Date Date 
Agreement Title Hired Terminated 

Management Field Staff
 

1. Project Manager (1)* 

P. W. Holzgraf Project Manager 9-13-59 7-20-60 
Ivan A. Custer Project Manager 7- 1-60 

2. General Superintendent (1)
 

R. B. Lincoln General Elec. Supt. 8-29-59 

3. Project Engineer (1) 

R. K. Larson Project Engineer 8- 4-59 

6. Superintendents (6) 

Sam Campanella Building Supt. 11-18-59 6-15-61 
Guy L. ,Craw Marine & Excavation Supt. 10- 6-59 
B. B. Robinson Asst. Bldg. Supt. 8-27-60 12-25-60 

Carpenter Supt. 12-26-60 

7. Office Manager (1)
 

G. F. Middleton Office Manager 7-20-59 

Administrative and Supervisory - Pield
 

9. Master Mechanic (1) 

Orville Jo'inson bquipment Supt. 7-13-59 

10. Foreman or Assistant Superintendent (B) 

Jan Bakker Asst. Mechanical Supt. 11-10-59 12-25-60 
Mechanical Supt. 12-26-60 

Gerald Bartlett Asst. Trans. Supt. 3- 9-60 
Joseph Nottin Lead Foreman Elec. 4- 4-60 
Rene Roger Plumber Foreman 4-20-60 
Charles Friecourt Pipefitter Foreman 10-19-59 
Francis LaPlant Carpenter Supt. 11-24-59 
Guy Smith Asst. Superintendent 5- 1-61 
Hugh Roseberry Asst. Bldg. Supt. 7-16-60 2-16-61 
John Tognotti Asst. Elec. Supt. 12-23-60 4-19-61 
Howard Field Pipefitter Foreman 2-17-61** 

* 	 Based on information as to duties supplied by the local office of the H. K. 
Ferguson Company International, Inc., and discussions with the project office 
of the Ministry of Finance. (It is to be noted that payroll titles do not 
always coincide with the duties of the employees.) 

4* Figure in parenthesis indicates the maximum number of field staff positions to be 
financed from loan funds. 

*4 	 Hired 6-18-60; picked up as of 2-17-61 for employee quota in this list. 

i 



TRIPOLI POVER PLANT PROJECT 
H. K. FERGISON COMPANY INTERNATIONAL, lIt. 

Locally Assigned Field Staff Employees Considered as Being Financed 
from Loan Funds in Accordance with Appendix A of Memorandum of 
Understanding Between the Ministry of Finance and US AID/Li 

Dated March 25. 1961 (Continued) 

Section of Name Payroll Date Date 
Agreement Title Hired Terminated 

12. Mechanical Engineer I 

Bruno Scialino Office Engineer 7-27-59 

13. Electrical Engineer I1) 
C. B. Pepper Office Engineer 1- 4-60 

14. Office Engineer (1) 

C. Paraskevas Civil Engineer 10-13-59 3-22-0 
Pete Skouses Construction Engineer 3-23-6O 6-21-61 

15. 	 Field Engineer (1) 

Walter Janicki Civil Engineer 12-29-59 

16. Chief Accountant (1) 

C. T. Johnson Chief Accountant 7-30-59 

19. Chief Storekeeper (1)
 

R. E. McNulty Chief Warehouseman 7-25-59 

Administrative and Office 

23. Engineer Office (1) 

D. Cardarelli Civil Engineer 1-23-60 2-15-60
 

26. 	 Accountant (1) 

Maurine Stinson Accountant 1- 2-60 11-19-60 

28. Chief of Party (1) 

H. Klug. Chief of Party 4-13-60 9- 6-60 

34. Clerk, Administrative (I)
 

R. L. Maler Stenographer 1-16-60444 3- 1-60 

35. Secretary (2) -

Prancis Spiney Secretary 9-26-59 2-25-60 
Clara Sue Jones Secretary 10-22-59 
R. Loutfellah Executive Secretary 2-29-60 1- 2-61 

A Discharged 

4'Hired 12- 8-59; picked up as of 3-23-60 for employee quota in this list. 

444 Hired 10-10-59; picked up as of 1-16-60 for employee quota in this list. 

I 

I 



TRIPOLI POSER PLANT PROJECT	 Exhibit No. 8 
14. K. FERGUSCN COMPANY INTERNATIONAL. INC. 

Exoenditures for Shipments of Personal Automobiles from Libya at Project Cost
 
Per Records Available Locally
 

Employee Date of 
Hire 

Voucher 
No. Date 

Recorded Cost 
LL S 

Suspended Allowable 
LL $ 

Jan Bakker 

G3. 
G. 
I. 

R. Bartlett 
Craw 
A. Custer 

W. J. Janicki 

11-10-59 
1 

3- 9-60 
10- 6-59 
7- 1-60 

12-29-59 

2719 
NY-1340, 

3168 
2812 
3098 

NY-1421 
NY-1431 

2946 

9-12-61 
11-16-61 
2-22-62 

10-11-61 
1-10-62 

25 
2- 7-62 

11-21-61 

Tripoli/New York 
Delivery in New York 

- Tripoli/San Francisco 
Tripoli/Clinton, N. a. 
Tripoli/New York 
New York/Lexington 
Entry New York 
Naples/New York 

L 108.095 

232.567 
101.363 

98.918 

126.000 

$ 12.50 

147.00 
10.00 

L232.567z 

126.000* 

L 108.095 

101.363 
98.918 

$ 12.50 

147.00 
10.00 

C. Johnson 
0. Johnson 

F. J. LaPlant 

R. K. Larson 
R. B. Lincoln 

7-30-59 
13 

11-24-59 

8- 4-59 
29 

NY-1405 
3158 
3098 

NY-1428 
NY-1430 

3098 
NY-1428 
NY-1440 
NY-1408 
3123 

1-12-62 
2-17-62 
1-10-62 
2- 6-62 

7 
1-10-62 
2- 6-62 
20 

1-15-62 
24 

New York/Sedro Wooley, Wash. 
Tripoli/New York 
Tripoli/New York 

New York/San Mateo 
Tripoli/New York 
Entry New York 
New York/Longview, Wash. 
Tripoli/LaHavre/New York 
Latavre/New York 

198.000, 
108.354­

51.092 

125.000 

125.00 

31.60 
125.00 

22.60 
125. CO 
221.00 

198.00Oz 

125.000** 

$125.00* 

108.354 

51.092 

31.60 
125.00 

22.60 
125.00 
221.00 

G. Martin 
R. E. McNulty 
G. F. Middleton 

11-25-59 
7-25-59 

20 

NY-1434 
JV 7-395 

.3179 
2977 

2-13-62 
7-11-61 
2-28-62 

11-30-61 

New York/W6nterey, 
Cannes/New York 
Tripoli/Now York 

* Tripoli/Rome 

Calif. 8 
70.648-* 

111.531 
50.700 

125.00 

111.531 

125.00* 
70.6A 

50.700 

C. B. Pepper 1- 4-60 
NY-1391 

3115 
12-29-61 
1-20-62 

Rome/Paris 
TripoliNew York 166.770 

166.oo 
166.770 

166.00 

J. W. Poff 

Bruno Scialino 
Frank Slaton 

7- 6-59 

27 
16 

3023 
NY-1407 
NY-1442 
2868 
2724 

12-14-61 
1-15-62 
2-21-62 

10-29-61 
9-13-61 

Tripoli/New York 
Delivery in New York 
New York/Omaha 
Tripoli/Antwerp 
Tripoli/San Francisco 

143.070 

75.361 
217.131 

20.00 
55.00 

143.070 

75.361 
217.131 

20.00 
55.00 

Totals Li ,984.600 $1,185.70 6793.098 $250.00 L1, 191.502 $935.70 

* Automobile used by the emoloyee in Tripoli was reportedly sold before employee's departure; new car was p'urchased in Europe and shinned from Naples. 
** 	 Automobile used by the employee in Tripoli .as reportedly sold before employee's departure; new car was purchased in Europe and shipped from LaHavre. 

Shipont of personal automobile authorized at cost not to exceed Tripoli/Casablanca. Cost shown is allowable for such shipment. Balance of costreimbursed by empicyee. 
z Suspended for lack of docunents supporting the invoice, such as 	 copy of Bill of Lading, receipts, etc. 



- -

9RIPOLI POWER PLANT 1ROJECT 
H. CE. EGFUSON COMPANT INTENATIONAI. TI. 

Ethibit No. 9 

Shipments of Personal and Household Effects from Libya at-Libran Pound Costs (Other than 'Owne AnivatelvAutomobilAn 

Employee Voucher Weight Lbs. Cost Amount Amount Due Suspended Computed Loan* Comuted Grant* 
No, Gross Net Surface Air Refunded Surface Air J90 Surface SurfaceA Air 

7. Bakker 2719 4142 2872, 7 89,218 T 27,088, 1a 43,296 1 18,8342753 141 1-9.800 11,533 , 28.267 
L 89,218 E 39.800 L 38.621 - - ­ & 43,296 6 28,267 ; 18.834 -

G. Bartlett 3168 27580 & 439.607 - - L 318.786 - & 120,821 -

B. Campanella 6 44,0012490 1459 10429 - - & 44.001 - - ­

0. Craw 2812 1606 11370 6 101.363)
2812 800 550 26.633) & 106.398 & 21,5982862 90 339.700 S 39.700 

1 127.996 & 39.700 - L,106,a98 L 39.700 & 21.998 -

W. Janicki 3023 3239 23140 & 67.1-6 & -. 114 -­ & 41.480 - & 16.572 ­

0. Johnson 3158 1707 12200 -L 166.850 , - - - 166,85oe -

0. Johnson 3103 120 by 48.470 8078 b 40.3923023 2504 1788i & 93.196 ' S 74,438 _ & 18.758 ­
& 93.196 . 48.470 - &8078 - & 74.438 & .40.392 & 18.758 -

F. LaPlent 3091 45 L 36.100 & 36.100 
3098 2346 1710' & 136,073 1 116,004 & 20,069 

-& 136.073 L 36.100 - - - L 116.004 h 36.100 & 20.069 -

R. Larson 2719 2098 1428 1, 67.554 L 64.400 & 28.100 & 3.1542753 - 75 &-28..1m
 
L , 67.554 L 28.100 - - - - -
 L 64.400 E, 28.100 & 3.154 ­

*Per Memorandum Agreement between US AID/Libya and Ministry of Finanoe, dated larch 25, 1961.
 
OComputed on basis of U. S. Government Formula - ot - 5/7 of Gross.
 

* 00Suspended for documents supporting invoice of forwarding organisation. (Bill of Lading, ete.) 



TRIPOLI PCVER PLANT PROJECT 
H. K. FERGUSON OMPANY INTERNATIONAL. INC.
 

Shiorents of Personal and Household Effects from Libya at Libyan Found Costs (Other than Privately Owned Automobiles)
 

Employee Voucher 
No. 

W7eiqbt Lbs. 
Gross Det 

Cost 
Surface Air 

Amount 
Refunded 

Amount Due 
Surface Air 

Susoended 
i 

Comouted loant 
Surface Air 

Comouted Grant* 
Surface Air 

R. Lincoln 3168 L 106.395 L106.395Ad -- --

G. Martin 2488 136 L 13.120 
JV 7-395 L 4.712 

2908 2403 1775 L 84.394 35.772 L 48.622 
L 84.394 L 13.120 L 40.S4 -- -- L 48.622 SS.AC8 

R. MNcNulty 3179 L 236.721 - -- L236.721ad 

G. Middleton 2912 
2977 
3146 

77 
53 

2343 1506 

L 11.525 
8,650 

L 218.855 

L 218.855 L 20.175 

L 

L 

4.985 

4.985 -­ --

L 

L 

1. 11.525 
3.665 

186.816 

186.816 L 15.190 

. 32.039 

L 32.039 -

C. Pepper 3142 
3168 

99 
1463$ 1040 L 

L 

& 28.100 
128.396 

128.396 L 28.100 -- --

L 

1 

L 28.100 
128.396 
128.396 1 28.100 --

B. Peterle 2747 87 - L 11.525 -- -- -- -- - -- -- 1 11.525 

T. Poff 2023 
2813 
3055 

3043 
26 

125 

2174$ L 

L 

81.699 

81.699 

L 14.320 
38.080 

L 52.400 

L 14.320 
7.716 

L 22.036 

L 6.539 

L 6.539 -- -- -- --

L 75.160 

1 75.160 

L 30.164 

L 30.364 

* Per Memorandum Agreeent between US AID/Libya and Ministry of Finance, dated arch 25, 1961. 
Computed on basis of U. S..Government Formula - Net = 5/7 of Gross, 

4% Suspended for documents supporting invoice of forwarding organization. (Bill of Lading, etc.) 



R CT * p.LAT MRT=" 

H. K. FEr-h"SCN C0PT ITM'RNATICAL, INC. 

S" i-e-ts of Personal and Household Effects from Libva at Libyan Pound Costs (Other -than Privately Owned Automobiles) 

Voucher .;eioht Dbs. . Cost Atount Apouit Due Suscerded 
- No. Gross Nt Surface Air Refunded Surface ir dd Surface Air Surface Air 

Employee 	 Corouted Loan- Conctited Grant* 

2390 515 3680 L 21.286W. Rlch	 . 21.256
2A90 537 38J 19,947 10 0A7 

L 41,233 -- 1. 41.233 

B. 	Scialino 2813 ;30 . 14.925 & 3.427 & 11.498 
2812 191 196 & 6.634) 
2822 1789 1242 9.159) 
3111 11.637) - h - 26.375 L 1.055 

L 27.430 4 14.925 . 3.427 -- -- -- . ! 26.375 & 11.498 & 1.055 

F. 	 Slaton 26C7 3025 21614 L 130.030 L 9.688 L120.342 
2663 130 & 58.390, . 13.026 L 45.364 

h 130.030 A 58.390 & 13.026 A 9.688 S -- - - -- 1l20.342 & 45.364 

I. Custer 3120 99 & 28.100 T. 28.100 
3184 1998 14274 1 60.532 & 60.532 
3184 10.367 A 10.367,6A 

. 70.899 L 28.100 A 10.367 Z 60.532 & 28.100 - -

A. 	Canales 2935 480 , 343, & 4.142 1. 2.415 A 1.727 
3163 3.910 3.910 

8 -- 2.415	 - -- -- A 5.637 ­6.052 	 A 

P. 	 Guaresi 2906 72 1 32.500 & 32.500 
2908 951 6804 . 22.259 18.414 A 3.845 

T. 22.259 & 32.500 . 50.914 -- --	 -- -- & 3.845 . 

* Per Memorandud 	 Agreement betjen US AID/Libya and Ministry of Finance, dated March-25,-1961.
A Comouted on basis of U. S. Governmaent Formula - Net = 5/7 of Gross.


44 Suspended for documents supporting invoice of forwarding organization. (Bill of Lading, etc.)
 



- -

TRIPOLI POWER PLANT PROJECr 
H. K. FERGUSON COMPANY INTERNATIOMRL, INC.
 

Shinments of Personal and Household Effects from Libya at Libyan Pound Costs (Other than Privately Owned Automobiles)
 

* Employee Voucher WeightLbs. Cost - Amount AmountDue Suspended Computed Loan Computed Grants
 
No. Gross Net Surface Air Refunded Surface Air A4 Surface Air Surface Air
 

H. Field 2944 100 L 7.650 -- A 7.650 - -

R. Roger 2994 635 . 4544 & 6.213 1 3.260 - - - L. 2.953 -

C. Constantinidis 2994 563 402 & 7.196 1. 3.260 - -- - - L 3.936 ­

;M. Antoniou 3012 88 L 10.500 - - - & 10.500 

iA. Owaijan 3124 460 3296 L 23.o63 L 13.374 - - 10.289,6 

E. Robinson 3130 1375 9824 .L 110.658 1 84.447 -- - h 26.21144 

P. Athanassiadia 3139 200 1434 L 27.736 - - - 1 27.736 -

N. Samios 3157 211 15046 1 14.483 - - & 14.483 ­

-G. LoCicero 3157 1882 13454 L 75.071 - A& 75.071 -

C. Friacourt 3158 1031 7354 L 97.250 7 78.385 - - L 18.865MO
 

Charles Stephens 2559 122 L 22.512 & 22.512* - -- ­

.Yestinghouse Elec.
 
Corp,, Davenport 

Totals L2,772.806 &469.555 1381.146 & 25.341 L 8.078 L575.69844 1,213.875 L263.097 & 668.965 & 106.161 

* Per Memorandum Agreement between US AID/Libya and Midistry of Finance, dated March 25, 1961. 
* Billed Ministry of Finance. 

Based on U. S. Government Formula'- Net = 5/7 Gross.
 
44 Suspended for documents supporting invoice of forwarding organization. (Bill of Lading, ,etc.)
 



Exhibit No. 10
 

TRIPOLI POWER PLANT PROJECT
 
H. K. FERGUSON COMPANY INTERNATIONAL, INC.
 

Disallowable Libyan Pound Expenditures for Cables and Telegrams
 

Voucher Cables and Telegrams Cost 

No. Date No. Date Words Destination, Subject 

227 11-18-59 	 647 10- 3-59 38 New York Hotel Reservations -L 3.615
 
339 17 26 Benghazi " .265
 

-L3.880 
Fee at 2% .078 
Stamps 

Total'	 -L3.958 

768 4-30-60 	473 3- 5-60 40 New York Ferguson Contract E 1.925 
I, St	 UA 04 2.597871 17 54 
"5 0t	 to 2.309873 17 48 
S. " 279 31 136	 6.533 

113.364 
Fee at 2% .267 
stamps 

Failure to deduct 2% fee on other non-reimbursable 
cables included in voucher and charged to 

.141reimbursable costs
 

Total	 113.772 

2194 3-21-61 855 3-21-61 145 New York Ferguson Contract 1 6.970 
Fee * 
Stamps (Nealiaible) 

Total	 4L 6.970 

Grand Total - 4,24.700 

Fee not applicable at this time. Flat monthly charge of Z2.000 made by 
Postal, Telephone and Telegraph Division of the Libyan Government in
 
lieu of fee.
 



Exhibit No. 11 

TRIPOLI POWER PIANT PROJECT 
H. K. FERGUSON COMPANY INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

Miscellaneous Disallowable Amounts Included in Local Libyan Pound Ledgers 

Voucher 
No. Amount 

828 Business Cards LE 14.00 

910 Business Cards 1.000 

1252 

1473 

Driver's License (Project Manager) 

Entertainment 

1.500 

1.260 

.1676 Bad Debt (Advance of Wages) 2.142 

Total IL 10.402 



Exhibit No. 12 
TRIPOLI P0ER PLANT PROJCT 

H. K. FERGJSON Cor-ANY INTERNATIONAL. INC. Page 1 

Reomrdad Issues of Household Furnishinos to Other Than BETloVees of H. K. Fercuson COmoany International. Inc. 

Date Date Quantity HKF Property Recorded Value Explanation by Chief Warehouseman 
T
Issued Returned (Each) ao No. (New)* as to Issue 

Ali Said Biala, Adrian Pelt 98 
Heqter, Kerosene, Sankey Deluxe 1959* 1 423 $ 31.73 Does not know details other than that Mr.
 

Biala is employed in the project office
 
of the Ministry of Finance.
 

A. D. Daniel, No. 6 Sc. Istanbul 
Refrigerator, Westinghouse, 11 cu. ft. (V306193) 7-24-61 *** 1 268 $ 179.00 Temporary loan while Mr. Daniel's personal 
Transformer, G.E., Model 9T51Y5403 24 **** 1 133 15.50 refrigerator was being repaired. Mr. 

Daniel is employed in the project office of$ 194.50 the Ministry of Finance. 

Abdulla Sikta (Address not shown)
 
Refrigerator, Westinghouse, 11 cu . ft. (V382008) 5-23-61 503 $ 179.00 Does not know details other than that Mr. 
Medicine Cabinet, White 6-13-61 239 9.22 Sikta is the Electricity Project Director 
Towel Racks, Glass Rods 13 .43 of the Ministry of Finance. ' 
Toothbrush Holders, Less Glasses 13 2.56 
Soap Dish and Holder 13 nfl .22 
T owel Rack, Kitchen 13 44*44* .22 
Toilet Tissue Holder 13 nfl .22 
Stove, Gas, Welbilt (S/N 51738) 16 4444*44 377 103.00 

$ 294.87 

George C. Thomas, Sidi BeliMan 69 
Chairs, Dining, Curved Backs 8-15-61 2-27-62 73 to 78 $ 21.27 Mr. Thomas is an emplevee of the Combustion 
Foot Stools, Upholstered, Blue 15 27 310-311 Engineering Co. who was working at the 
Desk, Typist 15 27 624 34.03 cower olant project. 
Chairs, Upholstered, Blue 15 27 307-308 45.38 
Daveno, Upholstered, Blue 15 27 306 28.36 

* Month and day of issue not available. Returned on an unrecorded date subsequent to December 13, 1961. 
** 

*** 
**** 

Per H. K. Ferguson.Company International, Inc., records. In some instances the items were purchased locally with Libyan pounds. 
the purpose of this list, such expenditures were converted to dollars at the rate of LL I = $2.B36. 

No cost figures found in records. 
Outstanding at completion of preject. Receipt given by the borrower accented by the Libyan Government at the time the furniture 

For 

inventory was turned over to the Libyan Government, 



TRIPOLI PCWER PLANT PROJECT Page 2 
H. K. FERSUSON DOMPANY INTERNATIONAL. INC. 

Recorded Issues of:Household Furnishinas to Other Than Emnlovees of H. K. Pernuson Connany International. Inc. (Continued) 

Date Date Quantity HKF Property Recorded Value *Explanation by Chief Warehouseman 
Issued Returned (Each) Tao No. (New)** as t Iaue 

George C. Thomas (Continued)
Buffet, Less Glass Front 8-15-61 2-27-62 71 $ 120.00* 
Bed, Single with Springs and Mattress 2715 384 58.00* 
Wardrobe, 2 Door, 2 Drawer 15 27 387 51.05 
Table, Dining 15 27 72 If22.69 
Chairs, Dining, Straight Back, Upholstered
 15 27 127 to 130 14.16 
Heaters, Kerosene 15 27
 27-29-30 101.19 
Cabinet, Kitchen, 6 Door, 3 Drawer
 15 27 131 36. 87 
Wardrobe, 3 Door, 3 Drawer 27
15 138 90.75
Wardrobe, 1 Door, 1 Drawer, With Mirror 15 27 137 51.05 
Cabinet, Medicine, White 15 27 135 9.22 
Towel Rack, With Glass Rod 15 27
 .44 
Toothbrush Holder with Glass (1 Glass Broken) 15 27 2.56 
Soap Dish, Bathroom 15 27
 .22
Towel Rack, Kitchen 15 27 .22 
Chest of Drawers, 6 Drawers, With Mirror 15 27 139 51.05 
Toilet Tissue Holder, Plastic 15 27 .22
 
zStove, Gas, Welbilt (S/N 15044) 15 27
 132 103.00 

: Bed, Single, With Mattress and Headboard 15 27 136 60.00*
Transformer, Model 9T51Y5403, G.E. 50/60 cycles,


KVA 5o
 15 27 133 15.50 
Transformer, Local 15 27 134 _15,31 

$ 932.54 

Grand Total
 $1,453.64 

* ---. * Originally loaned to Ministry ofFinance by US AID/Libya. Acquisition valub'ds furnished by Executive Office, US AID/ibys.
** Per H. Ki Ferguson Company International, Inc., records. - In some instances the items were purchased locally with Libyan pounds. For 

the purpose of this list these expenditures were converted to dollars at the rate of LL 1 = $2,836. 

http:1,453.64


Traveler 


P. W. Holzgraf 

'W. Janicki
 

J. P. Carraux
 

G. R. F;rnell
 

L. 	 0. Walton 

Total 

Source 


niPOLt POWER PLANr PROJECT 
H. K. FERGUSON OMPANY INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

Certain Questionable PayMnts from Dols' Fn s for TravelE neo. 

Voucher Purpose of Voucher Reason Questioned

No. Amount
 

294 $ 149,13 Travel Expenses and Performed prior to June 24, 1959; the date 
Telephone & Telegraph of HKF Letter of Intent was signed. 

296 & $ 647.58 Travel Expenses	 Performed prior to December 24, 1959; the
357 date of contract of hire. 

294 $ 42,79 Air Pare - Pittsburg/New York Never assigned to Libya

and return with excess
 
baggage
 

294 & 
356 1,111.94 Subsistence in New York 

$1,154.73 

294 $ 	 213.80 Subsistence in New York Never assigned to Libya
104.85 	 RR Fare - Cleveland/New York
 

and return
 
18.45 	 Other travel expenses
 

$ 337.10 

294 $ 25.33 "Trqvel Expenses"	 Never assigned to Libya 
$2,313.87 

Locally available voushers of H. K. Ferguson Company International, Inc.
 

Exhibit No. 13 

Explanation by Chief Accountant 

Probably should have been charged 
.to "getting contract." 

Probably should have been charged to
 
Home Office Sub-contract. 

Traveler brought to New York from 
Ferguson's Pittsburg Office to set 
up books for the project.
 

(No explanation) -­

(No explanation) 

http:2,313.87
http:1,154.73
http:1,111.94


Exhibit No. 14-

TRIPOLI P(MER PLANT PROJECT 
H. K. FERGUSON COMPANY INTERNATIONAL. INC. 

Billings Located for Imnizations Inoca1ations)
of Field Staff Personnel and Dependents Prior to Arriving in Libya 

Employee 
Authorized 
Dependents 

Number of Inoculations 
Smallpoxa Tetanus Typhus* Typhoid* Cholera Polio* Y.Fever 

Total 
Cost 

Jan Bakker 6 5 5 5 S50.00 
Guy Craw 
G. DaSois 
D. Greco 1 

(10 
(Not itemized) 

shots - not itemized) 
1 1 1 1 

36.00 
50.00 
16.00 

P. S. Holzgraf 1 1 1 2 20.00 
W. Janicki 1 4 6 6 2 84.00 
C. T. Johnson 3 5 6 4 1 60.50 
0. L. Johnson 
F. J. LaPlant 
R. K. Larson 

2 2 
(Not itemized)
1 1 

3 

1 

2 

2 

V. 

1 

q2.00 
4.00 

20.00 
R. 
C. 
J. 

E. McNulty 
Pepper 
w. Poff 

2 

4 

3 3 
(No itemization foun 

5 6 

4 
d)
4 

3 

2 

2 

5 

53.00 
6.00 

60.00 
. 

B. 
F. 
G. 
S. 
L. 

A. Rich 
Scialino 
E. Slaton*# 
Bartlett, Jr. 
Fitts 
E. Ward 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 
2 

1 
1 
2 
2 

3 

1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 

2 
4 
1 
1 

1 

19.00 
12.00 
66.00 
73.D 
16.25 
55.00**4 

Total $732.75 

+ 	Reported by USAF Hospital, Wheelus Air Force Base, Tripoli, Libya, as required
by USAPxfor. entry of.USAF personnel into Libya. 

** Billing not completely itemized. It is possible that there were additional
 
.dnoculations in the total reflected cost.
 

*** Physical .examination and 2Inoculations not separately itemized as to cost. 
Reflected amount includes cost of physical examination. 



-, 
Br~bibit 1Zo0 ITMljffili Fll.-;d 

LAT~ e:~r 07 

pwaW riol Pun t Zoi3o5R 

lA~jCfl~QQ. 

~z 
PRO 

*~4L4t XfflO?4 iaf~i ADDR~ESS JAD OF-RI INURI1f!M;
 
AMD/VU TOAMh A
 

T&- TAipoli Power Platt Mae inaugaratod flecmber 27c, l.t In ttct 
roserrni of King IdsdA 1v the deioaflon cezwzmj basizg ows of tin prip?%lal 
getue of tbo t ok-lone eelehratian of the I-i annivers 0± 
Xlbytn lepnao0 The Govera2 oat of Libya lia looked upn Mm 

p auj-t t a nsjor azoorpliebment =d rwimbod to) exploit Ito compl(AIA2, 
dooInciding az it 45.4sith theo loth cmuivera3ry, e3 the anzezzte' 

a ddod of progrest for the counry, Tho cere-mony, t0?vOSom9 M3a 
plonncd in great detui1 by a 4,amitt hesfiod by Mro Abdullhh SAJ:tLk, 
Under, 8 =rtazy Of st* go? roi~deacy of tbo Council of tilZ~C 
and %S3 compoe& of th3 project sasidentenYu? tliw coxxzitnator, url 
the Chieof o.±'M USDAudtry Dtvgiloi 0. 

T,11 a-D0 s lad Great V.treaz Mn tthe rfaet that thbC Pz,-or plCut Xw ,' 
oapleted subztatmall xeitUft the ftunds aveila2bac, !9 ;nll as accalr&*w& 

'to thn time schedvles; epsoifiad in thy onginee-rimg and eonoLtotb 
Coatratoo ?ra' have eaprGseed satisfation vrith tbo DIM, 1a (5. 
ifl1loa dollava) and the VISA leaea (3.5 70 111am doll3aFo) evea taoug . at 
tinza thegy bavfa State- that t110 terwm a? thm loans aRW~ 2o3ienb ZFC­
fftietivo,. Thney point biithp~do, htorwer, ',A tiixr ccntutioxi to 
'Tho pr ojeet of approsimatnly 3 mi1Uo daoflax. '"Thie projeot,' 0 
according~ to DMr 0 3ikta_ 11s an guWtasding vxaiaple of the0 00ooprctt'n 
that anti De acbieO- by tw~o fk-.enily natons~ sucht a,-the USA and Ltlya 

.!4vn thoy asrme -to work toaptha-r 0 1 

Oaly on one prevjovza acOOBioD bas Lit. the flng PartbioiPatCr in 
v, co=. rony of tWe kizicO, thait being the OpontIg of the ESSO P-pa 7121 
ewl post, at I41nzsa 01 B4'ega last 0$aober 0 Ths l1tag portitrlpatcd in tho 

ptrpicat 4,-fo~io b vy cmg a wibbwz at tho entrnnce larpo W~ 
prsmit; ba took a very brief toUT of the plet &a eVA4 uwetle4 a 
voerzovattve plaque that hwA bcD cectc-d at the enit 110 to %Ila2tVZX 

lutldtsg 0 Ho ello3anrp ted a~ gold replica of a turwbIuc-noratoV uot 

I ~ 

a~cuaiiv ctz~ir;ex~-m:i 

rs-ac~~ C,~ -

%fhvA'rrD~? 

Ic! HP K?1nst~ ~. Officer I Efl~at,~zyZ IND ~ fit 
Dzmi Be ohi3 

(Do~~R''31 11voblor11'Io 



00 

co 
gillC rs, 
,by 

th 

11 

Ii:> 

,..........a...vX' 

t 
c 

J 

to Willi ­ . f'lr. • t 

e-p~ ohronolozical history ot 
tJilC i 

(.\I~OriCUtl OOlwtl'l.totion, J'JIICrlcc:I! 
to US-....i:i/J. 

....JJll _ m CLA~ 'rFM 

only 00. 

,pray you ujc~tj- or r"ennice1on to C el.I.d 

....cul efforts ac.d e ,douv IS dioplL\, ed by '.H. Bymo the 


by U.K. lcrgusOll Interr ·ltiontJ.~ IUQot' e C 

Q• e expertti of the 'estillt,-,nouse };lcctric Intarna 

rc: 0 the l.merican InterIllationru. Coop<-ratioo R.W~l"" 
U.•i tud ~Jt<: t wid. in 11bye., by the ~e of 

. ty Cvrpor...tlOlJ. d ~ our Libyan L bore WhO bav 
~d eA!-J1;;ri throU&bout the \'Iork. II 

ooklet WEal:) r>nn~ to coo eUJOr"te t Q 


phs of progNss of oonstruction, pic 

Jones , Asai:otunt Secret&ry of !:It 

~ so conteir~ ~ th 

~..; nun of ·the ,/llilericwl role in th') pl'Ojeot. i.e. 


1 in ,erin~ und dosl/JXl, 

technic:1 o.S&j.~t!l.nce ;;r"d :.:dvice pronded L-y 


mlCLASSU'W 
(COpy) 



====::==.:===:::::.=..-.----..==---------~--=... 
OF STA'lE 

J ~.. 

of boold t not includ t. 

UliClJISSli'IhD 

(COPX-) 




